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ARCADIS-US, Inc.
100 Montgomery Street, Ste. 300
San Francisco, California 94104

Attn.:  Ms. Hollis Phillips, PG — Senior Geolcgist

Re: Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Station #11132,
3201 35" Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, California; ACEH Case #RO0000014

Dear Ms. Phillips:

Provided herein is the Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former
BP Station #11132 located at 3201 35™ Avenue, Oakland, California (Site). This report presents
results of the ground-water monitoring and sampling conducted at the Site during the Third

Quarter of 2009.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely.

BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

G AU [ vosws

Thomas A. Venus, P.E. <\ Expires /2-31-09
Senior Engineer h -

Enclosures

cc: M. Paresh Khatri; Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, California 95818
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #11132 GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11132 Address:
ARCADIS Project Manager:
Consulting Co./Contact Person:

Consultant Project No.:
Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:

3201 35™ Avenue, Oakland, California

Ms. Hollis Phillips, PG

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Mr. Tom Venus, PE
(530) 566-1400

06-88-655

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case # RO0000014

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report

(BAI, 7/30/2009).

2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter 2009. Work performed by
Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) on 6 August 2009.

3. Performed monthly free product (FP) gauging and bailing on 22 July, 6 August, and 11
September 2009. Work performed by Stratus.

4. Prepared and submitted the Vapor Intrusion Assessment and Dual-Phase Extraction Pilot
Test Report on 7 August 2009.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted this Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report

(contained herein).

wmn

Perform monthly FP gauging and bailing.
Prepare and submit Fourth Quarter 2009 Status Report.

4. Respond to ACEH request for Enhanced Biodegradation Pilot Test Work Plan on or before
due date of 19 October 2009.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project:
Frequency of ground-water
monitoring:*

Frequency of ground-water
sampling:*

Is free product (FP) present on-site:
FP recovered this quarter:

Cumulative FP recovered since 1990:

Current remediation techniques:

Depth to ground water (below TOC):
General ground-water flow direction:

Approximate hydraulic gradient:

Ground-Water Monitoring/Sampling/FP Bailing

Quarterly: MW-1 through MW-10 and RW-1

Quarterly: MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10,
and RW-1
Annually (1Q): MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7

Yes (MW-1, MW-2, MW-10, RW-1)

33.0 gallons (FP/water mixture)

234.3 gallons (FP/water mixture)

Interim FP Bailing/DPE Feasibility Pilot Testing

18.33 ft (MW-6) to 22.46 ft (MW-4)

South-Southwest

0.005 ft/ft

* Current schedule through Third Quarter 2009. Proposed modifications discussed below.

DISCUSSION:

Third quarter ground-water monitoring was conducted at Former BP Station #11132 by Stratus
on 6 August 2009. Water levels were gauged in 10 of the 11 wells at the Site. MW-8 was inaccessible
due to a car parked over the well. Sheen was reported in wells MW-3 through MW-7, MW-9, and
MW-10. Free Product (FP, or Separate Phase Hydrocarbons — SPH) was observed in wells MW-1,



Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
Chico, California Former BP Service Station #11132
5 October 2009

Page 2

MW-2, and RW-1. No other irregularities were noted during water level gauging. Depth to water
measurements ranged from 18.33 ft at MW-6 to 22.46 ft at MW-4. Resulting ground-water surface
elevations ranged from 147.90 ft at well MW-4 to 146.30 ft at MW-5. Water level elevations were within
the historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well. Water level elevations yielded a
potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient of approximately 0.005 ft/ft to the south-
southwest, generally consistent with historical data (see Table 3). Current and historic FP measurements
are summarized in Table 4. Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided within Appendix A.
Measured depths to ground water and respective ground-water elevations are summarized in Table 1. A
Site Location Map is provided as Drawing 1. Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are
presented in Drawing 2.

Ground-water samples were collected from wells MW-5, MW-9, and MW-10. Wells MW-1,
MW-2, and RW-1 were not sampled due to the presence of Free Product. Well MW-8 was inaccessible
due to a parked car. No other irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples were submitted
under chain-of-custody protocol to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove,
California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C6-C12) by EPA Method 8015B; for
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and Tert-Amyl
Methyl Ether (TAME), Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Di-lsopropyl Ether(DIPE), 1,2-Dibromomethane
(EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethyl Tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), and Methyl Tert-Butyl
Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. Specific bio-degradation parameters including Carbon Dioxide,
Methane, Manganese, Nitrate, Sulfate, Total Alkalinity, Dissolved Sulfide, Ferrous Iron, Dissolved
Oxygen, pH, and Conductivity were also monitored and analyzed for during this quarter. Dissolved
Oxygen field monitoring results were questionable. In addition, the laboratory noted that each of the
samples analyzed for Ferrous Iron were received after the holding time expired. A sample container for
the analysis of Carbon Dioxide was not received by the laboratory for well MW-9. No other significant
irregularities were encountered during laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water sampling field
data sheets and the laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation, are provided
in Appendix A.

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limits in each of
the three wells sampled at concentrations up to 23,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-10.
Benzene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the three wells sampled at
concentrations of 19 pg/L in MW-9 and 850 pg/L in MW-10. Toluene was detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in one of the three wells sampled at a concentration of 490 pg/L in MW-10. Ethylbenzene
was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the three wells sampled at concentrations of
120 pg/L in well MW-9 and 1,200 pg/L in well MW-10. Total Xylenes were detected above the
laboratory reporting limit in two of the three wells sampled at concentrations of 250 pg/L in well MW-9
and 4,100 pg/L in well MW-10. TBA was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in MW-5 at a
concentration of 340 ug/L. MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the three
wells sampled at concentrations of 18 pg/L in well MW-9 and 190 in well MW-5. The remaining fuel
additives and oxygenates were not detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the three wells
sampled this quarter. Bio-degradation parameters are summarized in Table 5. Further discussion about
bio-degradation parameters will occur in future reports following analysis of the data for trends.

Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges for each
well sampled this quarter. Historic laboratory analytical results for petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants
and bio-degradation parameters are summarized in Table 1, Table 2, and Table 5. The most recent GRO,
Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 2. Ground-water monitoring data
(GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886
database. Upload confirmation receipts are provided in Appendix B.
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Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH, or Free Product — FP) were monitored and removed, if
present, during July, August, and September 2009. During the FP gauging/bailing event on 22 July 2009,
FP thickness was measured in wells MW-1 (0.01 ft), MW-10 (0.02 ft), and RW-1 (0.01 ft). No FP or
sheen was recorded in wells MW-2, MW-8, and MW-9. Approximately eight gallons of FP/water
mixture was removed from well MW-1, approximately 2.5 gallons of FP/water mixture was removed
from well MW-10, and approximately 1.5 gallons of FP/water mixture was removed from well RW-1
during the 22 July visit. During the FP gauging/bailing event on 6 August 2009, FP thickness was
measured in wells MW-1 (0.01 ft), MW-2 (0.01 ft), and RW-1 (0.01 ft). Sheen was observed in wells
MW-9 and MW-10. Well MW-8 was inaccessible due to a parked car. Approximately 2.5 gallons of
FP/water mixture was removed from well MW-1, approximately four gallons of FP/water mixture was
removed from well MW-2, and approximately four gallons of FP/water mixture from well RW-1 during
the 6 August 2009 visit. During the FP gauging/ bailing event on 11 September 2009, FP thickness was
measured in wells MW-1 (0.01 ft), MW-10 (0.01 ft), and RW-1 (0.01 ft). No FP or sheen was recorded in
wells MW-2 and MW-9. Well MW-8 was inaccessible due to a parked car. Approximately four gallons
of FP/water mixture was removed from well MW-1, approximately 2.5 gallons of FP/water mixture was
removed from well MW-10, and approximately four gallons of FP/water mixture were removed from well
RW-1 during the September visit. Total FP/water mixture removed from wells this quarter was
approximately 33.0 gallons. Total cumulative FP/water mixture removed to date at the Site is
approximately 234.3 gallons, but this does not include the unknown volume removed within absorbent
socks that have been installed and replaced as necessary since Second Quarter 2007. Table 4 contains a
summary of FP removal data. Copies of the field data sheets for visits to the Site conducted this quarter
are included within Appendix A.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

Free Product continues to be measured and removed monthly in wells MW-1, MW-10, and
RW-1. On and off-site concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants are significantly elevated.
Following conduct of vapor intrusion assessment performed on-site in May 2009, it was concluded that
the vapor intrusion to indoor air migration pathway into the station building does not appear to be a valid
and complete pathway. The dual-phase extraction pilot study conducted on-site in May 2009 resulted in
limited vacuum influence and minimal contaminant removal rates. Based on these results, it was
concluded that dual-phase extraction does not appear to be an optimal remedial technology for this Site.
It is proposed to consider further evaluation of enhanced biodegradation and/or source area excavation as
potentially viable remedial alternatives.

In accordance with the letter sent by Atlantic Richfield Company (a BP affiliated company) to
ACEH dated 26 June 2009 in response to the California State Water Quality Control Board Resolution
NO. 2009-0042, BAI recommends reduction of the ground-water monitoring/sampling frequency from
quarterly to semi-annually. BAI recommends continued monitoring of ground-water levels from existing
monitoring MW-1 through MW-10 and RW-1, but specifically each first calendar quarter and third
calendar quarter. Generally consistent with the current sampling list, BAl recommends first and third
calendar quarter sampling from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, and RW-1. In
addition, BAI recommends sampling from monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7 each first
calendar quarter. Quarterly status reports including the results of monthly free product gauging/bailing
would continue to be prepared and submitted for the second and fourth calendar quarters. Unless directed
otherwise by ACEH, the proposed monitoring and sampling schedule will be implemented beginning
during the Fourth Quarter 2009. A quarterly status report will be submitted for the Fourth Quarter 2009
and the next sampling event will be conducted during the First Quarter of 2010.
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CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California). Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other
warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of
ARCADIS-US, Inc. and Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water
conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could
occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Site Location Map, Former BP Service Station #11132, 3201 35" Avenue, Oakland,
California

Drawing 2. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 6 August 2009, Former
BP Service Station #11132, 3201 35" Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11132, 3201 35" Ave., Oakland, California

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11132, 3201 35" Ave., Oakland,
California

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11132, 3201 35" Ave.,
Oakland, California

Table 4. Free Product Removal, Former BP Service Station #11132, 3201 35" Avenue, Oakland,
California

Table 5. Bio-Degradation Parameters, Station #11132, 3201 35" Ave., Oakland, California

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Laboratory
Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation, and Field Procedures)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation Receipts
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH

Comments

MW-1

122yie0 | - | 695 | - o | - - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-
ool | - | 675 | 1651 o045 | 1809 | - | - - | - | - | - |- | - |-
sizziser | - | 95 | - | ox | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-
9se | - | aeers | o220 | oz | was | - | - - | - | - | - |- | - |-
1131993 | - | 16975 | 1703 | o0 | @@ ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
21993 | - | 975 | 202 | 049 | w2 ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
1211994 | - | 16975 | 2802 | o076 | 97 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -|
Bgsa | - | 17 | 24d ] 0% | e | - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-
1261995 | - | 16975 | 1625 | 11| w4 ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
6i8/956128005) ~ | 175 | - | 1% | e | - | - - | - | - | - |- | - |-
10271995 | - | 16975 | 284t | - | @65 ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
T I I T I O 7 T I I A I I I N N
4on9% | - | 16975 | 1906 | 122 | e | | - | - | - | - | - | - | - ||
1111199 | - | 16975 | 2399 | 08 | 1w ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
400997 | - | 16975 | 2190 | 085 | 1ero0 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - ||
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Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-1 Cont.

4/30/1997 - 169.75 -- - - 100,000, 3,600 | 8,000 4,000 | 21,300 7,700 5.2 -- --

8/21/1997 - 169.75 23.40 - 146.35 140,000/ 3,000 8,500 & 3,900 22,100 5,700 5.3 - -

8/21/1997 = 169.75 - o= o= 120,000/ 3,200 8,100 | 3,800 19,600 5,200 == == == c

11/2/97-12/9/97  -- 169.75 - 0.87 - - - - - - - - - -

11/5/1997 = 169.75 - = = 88,000 | 7,300 @ 4,800 | 3,600 16,900 8,200 == == == c
11/5/1997 - 169.75 23.70 - 145,51 68,000 | 6,200 | 4,400 3,300 | 14,300 8,000 4.7 - -

2/3/1998 - 169.75 13.63 0.32 155.80 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

2/4/1998 - 169.75 - - - 160,000| 2,300 = 8,400 | 5,000 | 29,400 | <10000 - - - c

2/4/1998 o= 169.75 == o= o= 190,000/ 2,200 & 10,000 = 5,600 | 32,000 | <10000 5.3 - -

5/28/1998 - 169.75 18.03 0.17 151.55 87,000 980 3,900 3,600 | 19,000 2,900 3.8 - -

12/30/1998 - 169.75 19.50 0.08 150.17 70,000 530 3,200 2,900 | 16,000 3,600 -- -- --

2/2/1999 - 169.75 18.93 0.03 150.79 79,000 | 480 3,100 | 3,500 21,000 3,500 - - -

5/10/1999 = 169.75 18.28 0.03 151.44 110,000/ 160 1,900 = 3,700 | 24,000 3,000 == == ==
8/24/1999 - 169.75 20.13 0.06 149.56 110,000, 850 1,300 1,900 | 19,000 <50 - - -

11/3/1999 - 169.75 22.27 0.36 147.12 65,000 | 6,300 1,100 3,300 9,500 8,900 -- -- --

3/1/2000 - 169.75 14.79 0.23 154.73 - - - - - - - - - h
4/21/2000 = 169.75 18.10 0.33 151.32 61,000 | 330 780 2,700 | 17,000 1,300 - - -

7/31/2000 - 169.75 21.60 0.53 147.62 1,500,000 340 2,100 = 24,000 | 120,000 2,700 - - -

11/20/2000 - 169.75 21.69 0.37 147.69 1,700,000 1,800 | 2,300 | 19,000 @ 93,000 3,900 -- -- --

2/18/2001 - 169.75 16.70 0.13 152.92 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

2/26/2001 - 169.75 14.38 0.15 155.22 100,000 658 466 4,210 15,000 1,890 -- -- --

6/7/2001 - 169.75 20.78 0 148.97 70,000 705 440 3,870 | 12,200 2,720 - - -

9/5/2001 - 169.75 23.36 0.35 146.04 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j
11/30/2001 - 169.75 20.85 0.41 148.49 - - - - - - - - - k
12/6/2001 - 169.75 18.72 0.27 150.76 39,000 | 3,500 237 2,150 | 4,500 5,400 -- -- --

2/20/2002 - 169.75 17.43 0.15 152.17 52,000 465 271 1,600 11,400 106 -- -- --

6/20/2002 - 169.75 21.18 0.34 148.23 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j
9/11/2002 - 169.75 22.86 0.4 146.49 - - - - - - - - - i
11/12/2002 - 169.75 22.65 0.37 146.73 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j
1/29/2003 - 169.75 18.15 0.3 151.30 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j,n
5/22/2003 - 169.75 18.49 0.2 151.06 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j

Page 2 of 34



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness | Elevation | GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DO

Sample Date = PINP | (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feety | TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes ~MTBE (mg/L) Lab | pH Comments
MW-1 Cont.

728/2008 | - | 16975 | 2272 | 035 | w688 | - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-

on2008 | - | 1675 | 2070 | 024 | weml | - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-

1182003 | NP | 16075 | 2170 | 025 | 825 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-

2/004 | - | 875 | - o0»5 | - | - - | - | - | - | - |- | - | -

saeo04 | - | 1807 | - ) 009 | - | - | - | - | - - | - |-/ - |-

050042004 | NP | 16975 | 2128 | 016 | 1860 | - | - - | - | - | - | - | - |-

2004 | - | w975 | - | o0& | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - - |-

092212004 | NP | 16975 | 2276 | 020 | 115 | - - - | - | - | - | - | - |-

1102004 | - | 16075 | 2019 | oum | Meer | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-

011372005 | - | 16975 | 1458 | 003 | 119 | - - - | - | - | - | - | - |-

030772005 | - | 16975 | 1831 | oo | 1seas | - - - | - | - | - | - | - |-

05162005 | - | 16975 | 1874 | 002 | is03 | - - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-

vrie0s | - | w875 | - 08 | - | - - | - | - | - | - |- | - | -

oi00s | - | w975 | - | o002 | - - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-

1182008 | - | w8975 | 2015 | - | e | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - ||
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-1 Cont.
I I I L S A e R R e B e R e R
S92000 P a7 4 - 13 00 73 Sl 330 SN0 G - SEM 68w
I T B S R e B R Y
L R . e B e B = e = A Y
I L R A B A= e B A Y
WA P 975 205 - 470 2000 70 0 Le0 L4050 - CEL 6e0  w

482000 | - | 26875 | 1818 ) - | e - | - - | - | - | - | - | - |-
6162005 | - | 16975 | 2094 | o001 | e ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -|

wz | ./ | | | /| | ||
L R S R B B R R R e R
T S B B R N B R R
L R I A R B B B B R R R
I R T L S B B N B R B R R

1/13/1993 - 168.14 15.55 - 152.59
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-2 Cont.
R R R I B R R R N e R
R I R B R R R R R R
I R R R . T R B R e R R R R
e L R R R B R R R R R
R R R R U B R B R R e R
R R R I R e R R R R
o R R R B R e R A R
WA - 1 2161 - 4GS 120000 7800 18000 4900 2100 <200 45 - -
2209 - a1 154 - 1260 10000 3500 IS0 500 3000 00 - - -
00 - a8l 137 - 177 3900 1400 IS0 L700 B0 44 - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-2 Cont.

2/18/2001 - 168.14 15.29 - 152.85 54,000 | 5,020 @ 3,880 2,850 | 15,400 1,010 -- -- --

6/7/2001 - 168.14 19.43 - 148.71 110,000| 7,240 4,380 4,160 22,100 567 -- -- --

9/5/2001 - 168.14 22.44 - 145.70 69,000 | 5,750 5,790 2,770 14,200 1,510 -- -- --
11/30/2001 - 168.14 19.58 - 148.56 120,000 7,270 6,540 4,590 23,000 794 -- -- --

2/20/2002 - 168.14 16.39 - 151.75 56,000 | 2,410 2,270 2,910 14,300 160 -- -- --

6/20/2002 - 168.14 19.77 - 148.37 86,000 | 7,310 6,490 3,080 | 14,600 659 - - -

9/11/2002 - 168.14 21.60 - 146.54 130,000, 7,600 | 13,000 | 5,400 | 30,000 <5000 - - -
11/12/2002 - 168.14 21.34 - 146.80 46,000 | 4,100 4,300 1,900 10,000 1,900 -- -- -- t
1/29/2003 - 168.14 16.80 - 151.34 77,000 | 4,700 2,600 2,800 13,000 820 -- -- -- n,t
5/22/2003 - 168.14 17.15 - 150.99 52,000 | 6,400 2,600 1,800 7,400 1,000 - - - t
7/28/2003 - 168.14 21.47 - 146.67 31,000 | 6,900 | 5,500 2,200 | 12,000 1,700 -- -- -- p
11/18/2003 P 168.14 20.50 - 147.64 23,000 | 3,300 800 500 2,000 500 -- SEQM 6.6
02/23/2004 P 168.14 14.77 - 153.37 84,000 | 14,000 | 6,200 3,100 14,000 790 -- SEQM 6.6 t
05/04/2004 P 168.14 20.09 - 148.05 120,000 15,000 | 17,000 4,900 | 24,000 780 - SEQM | 6.6 t
08/04/2004 P 168.14 21.39 - 146.75 38,000 | 9,100 | 3,300 1,900 5,800 430 -- SEQM | 6.69 t
11/10/2004 P 168.14 18.98 - 149.16 22,000 | 4,400 2,000 940 3,600 310 -- SEQM 7.5
02/15/2005 P 168.14 15.62 - 152.52 67,000 | 11,000 | 4,200 3,000 11,000 690 -- SEQM 7.1 t
05/16/2005 P 168.14 14.71 - 153.43 94,000 | 11,000 @ 7,600 4,100 | 17,000 560 - SEQM | 6.5
08/17/2005 P 168.14 20.00 - 148.14 110,000 13,000 | 8,000 4,300 | 18,000 480 -- SEQM | 6.6
11/18/2005 P 168.14 20.89 - 147.25 37,000 | 11,000 | 2,400 1,500 4,600 340 -- SEQM 6.6
02/07/2006 P 168.14 13.31 - 154.83 74,000 | 8,900 5,800 3,600 14,000 440 -- SEQM 6.7

5/19/2006 P 168.14 16.30 - 151.84 78,000 | 11,000 @ 3,700 4,500 | 14,000 430 - SEQM | 6.6 t
8/23/2006 P 168.14 20.83 - 147.31 100,000 12,000 | 9,100 5,800 | 25,000 480 -- TAMC | 6.6
11/15/2006 - 168.14 20.80 - 147.34 46,000 | 8,800 | 3,600 2,300 8,500 400 0.70 | TAMC | 6.73

2/14/2007 168.14 15.96 SHEEN 152.18 100,000 13,000 @ 3,600 6,200 | 26,000 810 143 | TAMC | 6.97 t
5/22/2007 P 168.14 18.20 - 149.94 91,000 | 15,000 | 8,700 4,700 20,000 1,000 0.08 ' TAMC | 6.90

8/15/2007 P 168.14 21.23 SHEEN 146.91 14,000 | 7,300 130 280 600 260 4.24 | TAMC | 6.78

11/8/2007 P 168.14 20.32 - 147.82 22,000 | 7,400 420 640 1,700 240 121  TAMC | 7.03

2/20/2008 - 168.14 15.20 0.06 152.99 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- b, j
5/7/2008 - 168.14 19.80 0.04 148.37 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- b, ]
8/20/2008 - 168.14 21.70 0.01 146.45 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- b
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments

MW-2 Cont.

2/25/2009

P dma a3 - s mow samw 250 %0 140 o 2i CEL 650
P imi s SRV e Som s o0 a0 Se0 S0 o CEL s

5/28/2009

8/6/2009

MW-3

T R T L AR 2 B e R
R 2 A I I e e e R R e R
R A e N B B A R N
s - dear 1% - wis s s s @ - - - -
osass - a7 sz - s @ 51 i e 8 - - - -
s - aear s - 1sis <0 €8 05 05 @5 -~ - -
e R 2 A R A R A O R R
opuisss - o7 e - % s 44 14 47 33 w0 - - -
oatsse - doa -~ - 17 s Se 67 | sk - - - o
ogotsss - etz -~ . <@ 05 <05 @5 @5 - - - - <
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-3 Cont.
@22085 - lT©7 2@ - 15T 150 14 0% 0% 16 <60 65 - -
05005 - a7~ -~ - 51 24 0% <00 <0 60 69 -~ -
anonses - 1o 1526 - oL a0 S5 4 H 63 <0 94 - -
2299 - eTi7 1312 - 1505 2% | 50 50 50 60 60 - - -
R 2 B B R R B R B R R R R
w0 - e s - 1200 S0 05 05 05 0@ 05 - - -
O R G2 A R R R R R R R R R
o200 - aeaT 1285 - la® 10 15 1d 12 909 1 - - -
20202 - a6A7  14% - 13 8% <05 0mS 6% 555 <05 - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness | Elevation | GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DO

Sample Date = PINP | (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feety | TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes ~MTBE (mg/L) Lab | pH Comments
MW-3 Cont.

52212008 | - | 16747 | 1560 ) - | ws1s7 - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-

1182008 | - | 16747 | 945 - | weo2 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-|

osi042004 | - | 677 | w86l | - | u8so | - - - | - | - | - | - | - |-

o004 | - | w6707 | 1748 | - | o6 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - ||

0562005 | - | 77 | 1au | - | e8| - - - | - | - | - | - | - |-

182005 | - | 16747 | 9% - | w8 | - | - | - | - | - | - | -] - |-

sie2006 | - | 617 | w8 - | w@» | - | - | - | - - | - |- - |-

152006 | - | 1677 | 192 0 - | 7 | - ] - - | - | - | - -] - |-

5222007 | - | 16717 | 680 o - | 0w | - | - | - | - - | - |- | - |-

weio0r | - | w6747 | 1927 | - W | - [ - | - | - | - | - |- - |-

57008 | - | 717 | 1832 | - | w8es ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - - |-

72008 | - | 16147 | 8% - | e | - ] - | - | - | - | - | -] - |-

5282009 | - | w6717 | 7oz | - | o5 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - ||
e /|

12/21/1990 170.36 0.8
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product  Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date ~ P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MTBE  (mg/L) Lab | pH Comments
MW-4 Cont.

R I 2 R R R R R e R
S R R R B B B R N R

s - amss 24 - e <0 05 05 05 @5 - - - -
moisss - 1% e - i@m < 05 05 05 05 - - - -
mamsss - ams%  am - e < 05 @5 05 05 0 - - -
puisse - 1% ze - mm < @5 @5 05 @5 @0 - - -
oonsss - Amss 247 - om0 0% 0% 050 A0 S0 64 - - g
wsams - 1% e - s < s 08 08 0 s - - -
R L S R e R R R R R
A S R 2 e R B R R R e R
R N R A R R R R R R N R

R R R e e R R R B
oonsss - 1% seey - g - - o oo
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product  Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date ~ P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MTBE  (mg/L) Lab | pH Comments
MW-4 Cont.
R R - R e B R R R e R
sapo - s ot - @ <0 05 0@ s 07 10 - - -
R R R R N e B R R R N R
oo - s w2 - e @ 05 05 05 05 s3  -  -  -
R R R I e R R R R B
opor - w19 - me % @5 @5 05 a0 m - - -
I R T e R e R R R N R
woes - 1% 9 - mb® w5 w5 05 05 @ - - - o
I I e R B A A R e
o P A% s - imm 75 os s 050 0% 6 - Seou 68
I R T R B B N R R R
R R T B e B R N R R R
cuToos P 1% 1o - @@ 0 <0s 0 1o 30 x-St os
R L R S e R B N R R N R
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-4 Cont.
A R O R R B R R A R
weoo - 0% mes - ues - | - - -~ - - - -
I L T T R R R R R e
I A B R R B R e R R R
wes ||| | | /[ | | | |
122101990 | - | 16514 | - | - | - | 069 ) 30 | 3 | 84 | 39 | - | - | - | |
anaeel | - | 16514 | 1199 | - | 15315 | 800 | 250 | 54 | 11 60 | - | - - |-
siznser | - | w54 | - | - | - | 0B[22 ] 6 | 20 2] - |- - |-
vaee2 | - | 16514 | 1865 | - | 14649 | 150 | 36 | <05 ) <05 | 11 | - | - | - | -]
1131993 | - | 16514 | 1303 | - | 1511 | 180 | % | 6 | 18 ) 76 ] - | - - |- |
7121003 | — | 16544 | 1806 | | 14708 | 250 | &7 [ 29 | 21 ) 6 | <50 | - | - |- i
1211984 | - | 16514 | 1886 | - | 14628 | 110 | 36 | 12 | <05 07 | <50 | - | - | - |
Basse | - | 16514 | 1753 | - | 14761 | 170 | 44 | 16 | 09 | 27 | <50 09| - | - | i
1/26/1995 165.14 11.25 - 153.89 160 68 <0.5 <0.5 22 - 5.9
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-5 Cont.
I L B T e R R R R e R
WSS - i - - - w0 ¥ 08 0% <0 S0 - - -
wponSeT - sS4 74 - Mo M0 S0 <50 <60 S0 w0 4B - -
W - 1614 198 - u6® 20 13 <0 <0 <0 <0 a4 - -
22io% - a5l 125 - 1% a0 <0 <0 <40 <0 91 - - -
R R R R U R B R B R N e R
a0 - a5l 95 - 1% <0 <05 0% <05 05 20 - - -
R L R R R R B R R R R
T R I B B R B R B R R R R
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-5 Cont.
9/11/2002 - 165.14 19.15 - 145.99 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
11/12/2002 - 165.14 19.01 - 146.13 390 55 0.89 34 35 210 -- -- --
1/29/2003 - 165.14 16.33 - 148.81 7,900 1,400 34 220 350 82 -- -- -- n
5/22/2003 - 165.14 14.35 - 150.79 9,900 2,300 91 400 690 <50 -- -- --
7/28/2003 - 165.14 18.90 - 146.24 3,200 690 14 81 100 120 -- -- -- p
11/18/2003 -- 165.14 - -- -- -- -- - - -- -- - - - Well inaccessible e, q
02/23/2004 P 165.14 12.21 - 152.93 7,500 1,500 100 190 350 100 -- SEQM | 6.7
05/04/2004 P 165.14 17.12 - 148.02 5,900 1,500 57 200 280 42 -- SEQM 6.6
08/04/2004 P 165.14 19.05 = 146.09 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 390 -- SEQM | 6.69
11/10/2004 P 165.14 16.95 - 148.19 870 80 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 530 - SEQM | 7.5
02/15/2005 P 165.14 12.75 - 152.39 1,600 330 8.0 37 67 260 -- SEQM | 7.2
05/16/2005 P 165.14 15.46 - 149.68 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 370 -- SEQM 6.7
08/17/2005 P 165.14 17.00 - 148.14 7,000 1,000 17 110 130 51 -- SEQM 6.6
11/18/2005 P 165.14 18.33 - 146.81 1,900 91 <5.0 33 29 340 - SEQM | 7.3
02/07/2006 P 165.14 10.27 - 154.87 2,100 590 9.6 86 110 200 -- SEQM | 6.7
5/19/2006 P 165.14 13.08 - 152.06 3,200 720 9.7 150 170 44 -- SEQM 6.8
8/23/2006 P 165.14 17.02 - 148.12 1,400 69 <5.0 20 24 230 -- TAMC | 7.11
11/15/2006 P 165.14 18.30 - 146.84 1,100 24 <25 10 8.6 490 0.85 | TAMC | 6.82
2/14/2007 P 165.14 13.16 - 151.98 680 110 <25 16 11 420 254 | TAMC | 7.24
5/22/2007 P 165.14 15.42 - 149.72 2,800 660 8.8 74 100 26 141  TAMC | 7.03
8/15/2007 P 165.14 18.80 - 146.34 2,800 50 <10 26 29 280 3.81 | TAMC | 7.14
11/8/2007 P 165.14 18.55 SHEEN 146.59 3,800 77 <25 46 35 270 1.08 | TAMC | 7.23 t
2/20/2008 P 165.14 12.21 - 152.93 2,500 530 <5.0 75 62 43 201 CEL | 6.84
5/7/2008 P 165.14 16.91 - 148.23 6,700 1,800 29 270 360 30 245 | CEL | 6.87 t
8/20/2008 P 165.14 19.45 - 145.69 300 22 <2.0 8.5 5.3 260 557 | CEL | 6.86
11/17/2008 - 165.14 -- - - - - -- -- - - -- -- -- e
2/25/2009 165.14 11.12 - 154.02 140 6.4 <0.50 2.4 3.1 68 4.38 CEL 6.65
5/28/2009 165.14 15.70 - 149.44 3,800 790 9.5 140 110 11 0.04  CEL | 6.82 X
8/6/2009 165.14 18.84 SHEEN 146.30 78 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 190 0.06 CEL 7.27 X
MW-6
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-6 Cont.
I B R A R A R R R N R
T O I B - N I R B R R R R
T I S = A = N R R e A e R R
WIS - 640 1% - IS S0 05 05 05 05 - -~ - - |
MoASHI - 40 173 - w60 < 05 <05 <05 07 | S0 - - - |
ui%a - 16640 110 - @ S0 05 05 <05 05 S0~ - - |
WSS - 640 1220 - 1816 <0 <05 0% 0% <0 99 - - -
R I R R N A N B R e R R R
T L B B B R R R R R R
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Wwell and Elevation Water Thickness | Elevation | GRO/ Ethyl-  Total DO
Sample Date = PINP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feety | TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes ~ MTBE (mg/L) Lab | pH Comments
MW-6 Cont.
221999 | - | 16540 | 182 | - | wu ) - - | - | - | - | - |- - | -
Bgangee | - | 540 | vl | - | 1™ | - - - | - | - | - |- - |-
so00 | - | 16540 | e | - e - - | - | - | - | - |- - | -
7sy2000 | - | w8540 | 1346 | - ) st | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - ||
S I T T O T I R N R N N N
obi2001 | - | 16540 | 18el | - | 1679 ) - | - | - | - | - | - |- - | -]
2202002 | - | 6540 | 1274 | - | w66 | - | - | - | - | - | - |- - |-
su002 | - | 1es40 | 838 | - | w02 | - | - | - | - | - | - |- - |-
12972008 |~ | 16540 | 1445 | - | %095 - - | - | - | - | - |- - | - "
7282003 | - | 16540 | 1843 | - | w6 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |- P
02232004 | | 6540 | 154 | - | 18 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
08042004 | - | 6540 | 812 | - | w2 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
02152005 | - | 16540 | 1250 | - | 120 | - | - | - | - | - [ - | - | - ||
08772005 | - | 6540 | 685 | - | w8s | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-6 Cont.
11152006 | - | 6540 | 742 | - | o788 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -|
5222007 | - | 540 | 1511 | - | 102 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - - |-
182007 | - | 16540 | 1779 | - | el | - | - | - | - | - | - |- - |-
572008 | - | 16540 | 1675 | - | e | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -|
17008 | - | 540 | - | - | - | - - | -/ -/ -/ - |-/ - | -] e
sigf008 | - | - | -/ -/ - /- |-/ -/ -/ -] - |-/ - |- e
wer |/ /[ /| | | |
12212990 | - | 761 | - | - | - | -/ - | -/ -/ -/ - |- | - | -|
apnoel | - | 6761 | 1818 | - | w48 ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - - |-
sjnser | - | 761 | - | - | - | - |04 - | - 04 - |- - |-
7 - el 228 - w73 S0 05 <05 05 05 - - - -
1131993 | - | 16761 | 1541 | - | 15220 | <50 | <05 | 05 ] <05 <05 ] - | - | - |- |
monsss - e 1954 - 7m0 05 <05 05 05 60 - - -
4/20/1994 167.61 20.54 147.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 15 i
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-7 Cont.
122301994 | - | 6761 | 1500 | - | 1826l | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -|
6/l | - | 176l | 087 | - | w4 | - [ - | - | - | - | - | -] - | -]
102712095 | - | 6761 | 2288 | - | 808 | - | - | - [ - | - | - | - | - | -|
anoigee | - | 761 | 700 | - | w052 | - | - | - | - | - | - | -] - | -|
11111096 | - | 6761 | 2203 | - | 14558 | <50 | <05 | <10 | <10 | <10 ] <10 |78 - | - |
wponse . seL a1 - 7@ w0 05 <0 <0 <0 <0 4e - -
wener - 176l 05 - 1% 0 <05 <0 <40 <0 <0 44 - -
22109 | - | 1761 | 1238 [ - [ w28 | - [ - | - | - | - [ - |- | - | -]
84999 | - | 761 | 1401 | - | e | - | - | - | - | - | - | - - |-
w2000 | - | 1761 | w080 | - | wn | - [ - | - | - | - [ - |- | - ||
7oy2000 | - | 761 | 738 | - | w28 ) - | - | - | - | - | - |- - |-
2182001 | - | 16761 | 153 | - | 18248 | - [ - | - [ - | - | - | - | - |-
o200 | - | 1761 | 2048 [ - [ w3 | - [ - | - | - | - | - |- | - ||
2202002 | - | 16761 | 1840 | - | 102 | - [ - | - [ - | - | - | - | - |-
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments

MW-7 Cont.

L R B B R A R N B e B
S N O R R B R R R N R
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH

Comments

MW-8

assr - s - 2 oW 30 o0 40 dee - - - -
s - s -~ 4 s0 saw i 40 -~ - -
s - s e - % 7200 i90m Tomw S0 oo - - - -
T I 2 R L R B B R R N R
e I R 2 e R B R R R e R
R R I e R R R N B R R
R R R 2 e R R R e B
R R 2 e e B R N B R R
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-8 Cont.
2299 - 174 1820 - | w745 8000 450 2200 370 2000 <0 - - -
Geanses - o7 |4l - lera U500 SM 140 3300 2000 10 - - -
00 - 1674 1997 - u6F 2000 1600 1200 2600 660 10 - - -
I R = S = R R B A e R R
I I T BT T R I R R R e B e
R I O = B R e A e
G020 - 174 7% - uGI5 20000 4% la 92 SE0 250 - - -
I R L R L R O I T A R e R
R L L R L e I R e B = e R A R
79200 - G574 1945 - M629 000 60 20 180 15000 2000 - - -
e I e B R e R - A A R
R B R R N B R B A R R N

Page 21 of 34



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-8 Cont.
05/04/2004 P 165.74 18.87 <0.01 146.87 42,000 570 230 1,700 8,400 2,000 = SEQM | 7.0 t
6/2/2004 - 165.74 - <0.01 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/2004 - 165.74 19.37 0.05 146.41 - - - - - - - - -
09/22/2004 NP 165.74 19.60 - 146.14 - - - - - - - - -
11/10/2004 P 165.74 16.58 - 149.16 11,000 790 61 1,000 830 74 - SEQM | 7.3 t
02/15/2005 P 165.74 12.85 - 152.89 38,000 | 1,300 390 2,300 7,900 <50 - SEQM | 7.2
05/16/2005 P 165.74 12.22 - 153.52 31,000 | 1,000 360 2,500 7,500 <50 - SEQM | 6.5
08/17/2005 P 165.74 17.80 - 147.94 60,000 540 240 2,500 8,600 <50 - SEQM | 6.7
11/18/2005 P 165.74 21.02 - 144.72 33,000 340 120 1,400 4,900 140 - SEQM | 6.9
02/07/2006 P 165.74 10.73 - 155.01 5,700 94 27 260 820 7.5 - SEQM | 6.6
5/19/2006 P 165.74 13.89 - 151.85 40,000 | 1,100 320 2,900 6,000 <25 - SEQM | 6.6 t
8/23/2006 P 165.74 18.85 - 146.89 21,000 520 150 1,800 6,300 82 - TAMC | 7.35
11/15/2006 P 165.74 18.75 - 146.99 3,300 81 <25 130 430 110 0.81  TAMC | 6.91
2/14/2007 P 165.74 13.45 SHEEN 152.29 9,300 320 <25 360 710 82 1.89  TAMC | 7.13 t
5/22/2007 P 165.74 15.92 SHEEN 149.82 17,000 370 51 760 1,600 11 1.05  TAMC | 6.99 t
8/15/2007 P 165.74 19.11 SHEEN 146.63 17,000 170 44 1,000 2,700 28 3.93 | TAMC | 7.08
11/8/2007 P 165.74 18.46 SHEEN 147.28 24,000 150 43 1,100 3,200 27 1.29 | TAMC | 7.14 t
2/20/2008 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - e
5/7/2008 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - e
8/20/2008 - 165.74 19.66 0.01 146.09 - - - - - - - - - b
11/17/2008 - 165.74 - - - - - - - - - - - - e
2/25/2009 P 165.74 11.50 SHEEN 154.24 3,400 160 11 88 65 35 2.18 CEL 6.98 t
4/8/2009 - 165.74 14.55 - 151.19 - - - - - - - - -
5/28/2009 P 165.74 16.12 SHEEN 149.62 8,300 410 54 660 800 <25 0.06 CEL 6.78 t, X
6/16/2009 - 165.74 17.63 - 148.11 - - - - - - - - -
8/6/2009 - 165.74 - - - - - - - - - - - - e
MW-9
3/7/1991 - 166.20 16.79 - 149.41 7.1 220 4 2.4 2,400 - - - -
4/1/1991 - 166.20 12.89 - 153.31 12,000 | 2,000 2,600 360 1,600 - - - -
6/27/1991 - 166.20 - - - 3,600 520 400 85 310 - - - -

Page 22 of 34



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments

MW-9 Cont.

Pioaw - e - - - - 25 1 03 58 - - - -
s - w20 e - e 140 w0 ;1 0 - - -
ramsss - a0 a4 - o mom 10 i 0 140 8 - - -
T L T B R B B N B R R
R I N R e R
R R e e e R R N R R
L T R 2 e e R R R e B
R R T e R B e N B R R
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Page 23 of 34



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-9 Cont.
5/28/1998 - 166.20 -- - - 53,000 290 830 1,400 | 10,500 <500 -- -- -- €
12/30/1998 - 166.20 15.61 - 150.59 83,000 860 1,300 2,400 21,000 180 -- -- --
2/2/1999 - 166.20 12.33 - 153.87 75,000 530 960 1,900 17,000 <50 == == ==
5/10/1999 - 166.20 15.67 - 150.53 22,000 600 1,500 1,100 4,400 72 -- -- --
8/24/1999 - 166.20 19.10 - 147.10 85,000 850 1,300 1,700 | 20,000 <250 -- -- --
11/3/1999 - 166.20 19.58 - 146.62 72,000 700 780 1,900 | 19,000 <5.0 - - -
3/1/2000 - 166.20 13.19 - 153.01 34,000 78 490 1,100 8,200 63 -- -- --
4/21/2000 - 166.20 14.29 - 151.91 55,000 260 920 1,500 16,000 <5.0 -- -- --
7/31/2000 - 166.20 15.01 - 151.19 1,200,000 1,500 6,300 15,000 120,000 1,600 -- -- --
11/20/2000 - 166.20 18.23 - 147.97 320,000, 3,500 | 19,000 5,000 | 40,000 3,900 - - -
2/18/2001 - 166.20 13.14 - 153.06 32,000 290 417 1,180 | 10,400 121 -- -- --
6/7/2001 - 166.20 17.41 - 148.79 96,000 421 704 2,330 17,300 223 -- -- --
9/5/2001 - 166.20 20.56 - 145.64 39,000 445 323 1,240 8,940 310 -- -- --
11/30/2001 - 166.20 17.42 - 148.78 60,000 310 586 1,890 | 14,200 285 - - -
2/20/2002 - 166.20 13.87 - 152.33 14,000 64 122 897 2,650 293 -- -- --
6/20/2002 - 166.20 18.22 - 147.98 29,000 307 168 1,100 5,670 208 -- -- --
9/11/2002 - 166.20 20.27 - 145.93 230,000, 1,400 680 3,600 | 23,000 <2500 == == ==
11/12/2002 - 166.20 19.40 - 146.80 840 5.8 3.6 28 160 21 - - - t
1/29/2003 - 166.20 14.30 0.1 151.80 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- i,n
5/22/2003 - 166.20 15.16 - 151.04 23,000 260 <50 1,000 2,900 <50 -- -- -- t
6/24/2003 - 166.20 -- - - - - -- -- - - -- -- -- €
7/28/2003 - 166.20 19.55 <0.01 146.65 1,500,000 <500 <500 9,800 | 79,000 <500 - - -
8/12/2003 - 166.20 19.60 <0.01 146.60 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- o,t
9/12/2003 - 166.20 19.60 <0.01 146.60 - - - - - - - - - ot
11/18/2003 P 166.20 18.98 <0.01 147.22 19,000 250 18 690 2,400 45 - SEQM | 6.8 o,p
12/31/2003 - 166.20 -- <0.01 - - - -- -- - - -- -- --
2/2/2004 - 166.20 -- <0.01 - - - -- -- - - -- -- --
02/23/2004 P 166.20 13.91 <0.01 152.29 91,000 | <250 440 2,200 | 13,000 <250 - SEQM | 6.8 t
3/18/2004 - 166.20 -- <0.01 - - - -- -- - - -- -- --
4/13/2004 - 166.20 -- <0.01 - - - -- -- - - -- -- --
05/04/2004 P 166.20 18.11 <0.01 148.09 39,000 230 44 1,100 4,200 <25 -- SEQM 6.9 t
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-9 Cont.
6/2/2004 - 166.20 -- <0.01 - - - -- -- - - -- -- --
08/04/2004 - 166.20 18.90 0.03 147.32 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
09/22/2004 NP 166.20 19.69 - 146.51 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
11/10/2004 NP 166.20 16.95 - 149.25 31,000 300 <50 1,100 3,800 <50 -- SEQM 7.3 t
02/15/2005 P 166.20 12.95 - 153.25 19,000 200 <50 720 2,000 <50 -- SEQM 7.3 t
05/16/2005 P 166.20 12.53 - 153.67 17,000 99 15 770 2,500 <10 - SEQM | 6.7
08/17/2005 P 166.20 18.03 - 148.17 28,000 160 26 1,000 2,700 <12 -- SEQM | 6.8
11/18/2005 P 166.20 19.04 - 147.16 12,000 98 <5.0 410 510 19 -- SEQM 7.1
02/07/2006 P 166.20 10.95 SHEEN 155.25 18,000 110 8.7 770 1,500 <5.0 == SEQM 6.9 t
5/19/2006 - 166.20 - - - - - - - - - - - - e
8/23/2006 P 166.20 18.91 - 147.29 28,000 84 <50 1,600 6,200 <50 -- TAMC | 7.3
11/15/2006 P 166.20 18.60 - 147.60 8,200 44 <25 190 370 26 0.92  TAMC | 6.88
2/14/2007 P 166.20 13.30 - 152.90 20,000 64 <25 720 2,000 <25 0.87 | TAMC | 7.17 t
5/22/2007 P 166.20 16.14 SHEEN 150.06 16,000 80 <25 460 1,200 <25 0.81 | TAMC | 7.08 t
8/15/2007 P 166.20 19.31 SHEEN 146.89 5,900 27 <25 59 170 27 257 | TAMC | 6.98
11/8/2007 P 166.20 18.70 - 147.50 6,100 29 <5.0 98 250 52 1.24  TAMC | 7.47
2/20/2008 - 166.20 12.79 0.03 153.43 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- b, j
5/7/2008 - 166.20 17.68 0.03 148.54 - - - - - - - - - b, j
8/20/2008 - 166.20 19.75 0.01 146.46 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- b
11/17/2008 P 166.20 18.73 - 147.47 10,000 24 <25 160 140 33 -- CEL 6.64 w
2/25/2009 P 166.20 11.23 SHEEN 154.97 14,000 60 <10 550 140 <10 2.27 CEL 6.69 t
4/8/2009 - 166.20 14.21 - 151.99 - - - - - - - - -
5/28/2009 P 166.20 16.33 SHEEN 149.87 15,000 49 <10 790 1,500 <10 0.07 | CEL | 6.83 t, X
6/16/2009 - 166.20 17.82 0.01 148.39 - - - - - - - - -
8/6/2009 P 166.20 19.25 SHEEN 146.95 6,800 19 <2.0 120 250 18 0.00 CEL 7.26 X
MW-10
3/7/1991 - 167.01 18.09 - 148.92 1.6 120 190 32 230 - -- -- --
4/1/1991 - 167.01 13.92 - 153.09 - - - - - - - - -
6/27/1991 - 167.01 -- - - 12,000 | 7,300 500 150 300 - -- -- --
9/27/1991 - 167.01 -- - - 57 12,000 | 7,200 1,400 4,600 - -- -- --
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-10 Cont.
vsnse2 | - | 16701 | 1982 | - | 14709 | 8600 [ 5100 1300 | 180 | 6% | - | - | - | -|
113193 | - | 6700 | 443 | - | &% | - | - | - | - | - | - | - - |-
721003 | - | 7o | 178 | - | 23 - | - | - | - | - | - |- - |-
w2194 | - | 16700 | 2025 | - | 1676 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
syieed | - | ae7o | 20 [ - [ w0 | - [ - | - | - | - | - |- | - | -]
1261995 | - | 6701 | 12368 | - | 13 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - - |-
822105 | - | 701 | 2073 | - | w2 | - | - | - | - | - | - |- - |-
1251996 | - | 6701 | 1805 | - | 816 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - - |-
723199 | - | 7o | 2018 | - | w68 | - | - | - | - | - | - |- - |-
1111996 | - | %701 | 220 | - | 168 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -]
aonee7 | - | 6701 | 187 ) - | w830 | - | - | - [ - | - | - | - | - |-
122097 | - | 700 | - | 903 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-10 Cont.

5/10/1999 - 167.01 15.72 - 151.29 81,000 | 2,800 | 2,800 3,000 | 17,000 220 -- -- --

8/24/1999 - 167.01 19.85 - 147.16 54,000 | 3,500 3,800 1,500 9,100 <250 -- -- --

11/3/1999 - 167.01 20.00 - 147.01 30,000 | 3,000 3,500 1,200 5,000 31 -- -- --

3/1/2000 - 167.01 14.62 - 152.39 62,000 320 1,200 1,100 26,000 4,400 -- -- --

4/21/2000 - 167.01 15.46 - 151.55 88,000 | 2,700 7,400 3,700 | 35,000 2,400 -- -- --

7/31/2000 - 167.01 - - - - - - - - - - - - e
11/20/2000 - 167.01 18.74 - 148.27 78,000 | 3,800 & 5,500 2,800 | 13,000 450 -- -- --

2/18/2001 - 167.01 14.10 - 152.91 39,000 | 1,050 1,160 1,550 14,700 4,180 -- -- --

6/7/2001 - 167.01 18.78 - 148.23 76,000 | 2,460 2,840 3,330 | 20,700 635 -- -- --

9/5/2001 - 167.01 21.40 0.01 145.60 25,000 | 2,510 2,070 1,090 | 4,540 189 - - -
11/30/2001 - 167.01 18.50 - 148.51 100,000| 2,480 | 5,720 3,890 | 22,800 325 -- -- --

2/20/2002 - 167.01 14.39 - 152.62 49,000 | 2,170 3,070 1,960 12,300 1,090 -- -- --

6/20/2002 - 167.01 18.80 - 148.21 44,000 | 2,040 3,050 1,690 8,430 224 -- -- --

9/11/2002 - 167.01 20.52 - 146.49 28,000 | 1,200 2,700 1,400 6,800 <250 - - -
11/12/2002 - 167.01 20.37 0.07 146.57 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j
1/29/2003 - 167.01 16.33 0.03 150.65 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j,n
5/22/2003 - 167.01 16.32 - 150.69 13,000 | 2,100 850 630 1,600 300 -- -- -- t
6/24/2003 - 167.01 18.73 0.04 148.24 - - - - - - - - - o
7/28/2003 - 167.01 20.39 0.04 146.58 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j
8/12/2003 - 167.01 20.43 <0.01 146.58 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- o,t
9/12/2003 - 167.01 20.41 - 146.60 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- 0
10/3/2003 - 167.01 - <0.01 - - - - - - - - - -
11/18/2003 P 167.01 19.55 <0.01 147.46 9,900 2,200 530 320 860 <50 -- SEQM | 6.8 o,p
12/31/2003 - 167.01 - <0.01 - - - - - - - - - -

2/2/2004 - 167.01 -- <0.01 - - - -- -- - - -- -- --
02/23/2004 P 167.01 15.45 <0.01 151.56 46,000 | 1,900 2,000 1,800 9,000 180 -- SEQM 6.7 t
3/18/2004 - 167.01 -- <0.01 - - - -- -- - - -- -- --

4/13/2004 - 167.01 - <0.01 - - - - - - - - - -
05/04/2004 P 167.01 18.81 <0.01 148.20 35,000 | 3,100 | 3,600 1,400 5,600 <25 -- SEQM | 7.1 t
6/2/2004 - 167.01 -- <0.01 - - - -- -- - - -- -- --

7/2/2004 - 167.01 -- <0.01 - - - -- -- - - -- -- --
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-10 Cont.

08/04/2004 - 167.01 18.90 - 148.11 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
09/22/2004 NP 167.01 20.60 - 146.41 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
11/10/2004 P 167.01 17.95 - 149.06 9,800 470 91 450 1,700 230 -- SEQM 7.3 t
01/13/2005 - 167.01 12.21 - 154.80 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
02/15/2005 P 167.01 14.19 - 152.82 30,000 510 330 1,800 7,200 7 -- SEQM 7.2
05/16/2005 P 167.01 13.85 - 153.16 37,000 540 730 2,100 9,200 <50 - SEQM | 6.7
08/17/2005 P 167.01 19.01 - 148.00 15,000 | 1,100 420 1,200 | 4,100 <50 -- SEQM | 6.7
11/18/2005 P 167.01 19.95 - 147.06 12,000 | 1,200 240 550 1,300 16 -- SEQM 6.8
02/07/2006 P 167.01 12.28 SHEEN 154.73 22,000 340 580 1,300 4,500 73 -- SEQM 6.8 t
5/19/2006 P 167.01 15.12 - 151.89 40,000 690 430 2,600 @ 4,900 <25 - SEQM | 6.9 t
8/23/2006 P 167.01 20.00 - 147.01 13,000 | 1,500 540 1,200 3,000 <10 -- TAMC | 6.97
11/15/2006 P 167.01 19.84 - 147.17 3,800 700 22 67 160 54 0.65  TAMC | 6.78

2/14/2007 P 167.01 14.94 SHEEN 152.07 37,000 350 120 2,400 8,100 120 212 | TAMC | 7.05 t
5/22/2007 P 167.01 17.17 SHEEN 149.84 13,000 810 130 750 2,200 15 0.06 = TAMC | 7.10 t
8/15/2007 P 167.01 20.30 SHEEN 146.71 4,400 550 38 160 310 <10 3.09 | TAMC | 7.09

11/8/2007 P 167.01 19.58 SHEEN 147.43 13,000 970 130 480 1,600 6.0 1.47  TAMC | 7.95 t
2/20/2008 - 167.01 14.27 0.05 152.78 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- b, j
5/7/2008 P 167.01 18.61 - 148.40 16,000 970 150 770 2,000 <20 218 | CEL | 6.98 t
8/20/2008 - 167.01 20.71 0.01 146.31 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- b
11/17/2008 P 167.01 19.71 - 147.30 10,000 960 57 270 720 23 -- CEL 6.54 t,w
2/25/2009 P 167.01 13.10 - 153.91 2,900 53 14 69 160 170 4.06 CEL 6.68

4/8/2009 - 167.01 15.91 - 151.10 - - - - - - - - -

5/28/2009 P 167.01 17.37 SHEEN 149.64 15,000 640 280 790 2,500 65 0.03 | CEL | 6.69 t, X
6/16/2009 - 167.01 18.79 0.01 148.23 - - - - - - - - -

8/6/2009 P 167.01 20.19 SHEEN 146.82 23,000 850 490 1,200 4,100 <25 0.06 CEL 7.23 X

QC-2

10/5/1992 - 168.01 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -- -- f
1/13/1993 - 168.01 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - f,i
4/23/1993 - 168.01 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -- -- f,i
7/12/1993 - 168.01 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -- -- f
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
QC-2 Cont.
wiies - e - - - S0 05 21 05 21 - - - -
ganses - 1oL - - - 0 05 D@5 <05 05 - - - -
Glo%s - @01 - - - S0 <05 0% 0% <0 - - - -
4/19/1996
RW-1
L e S e e - R R e R
. R R R R e R R R R A R
T L S - N R B = - R R R R
R R T e R e R R R B A B
R R R R R B B R = R R
R L S U R 2 R R B R e R R R R

Page 29 of 34



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments

RW-1 Cont.

6/8/1995 - 168.01 20.05 - 147.96 1,300 130 <1.0 <1.0 36 - - - -

8/22/1995 - 168.01 21.74 - 146.27 3,300 230 13 4.9 280 <25 6.6 -- -- d
8/22/1995 - 168.01 -- - - 2,800 210 €8 4.3 250 <25 -- -- -- c
10/27/1995 - 168.01 32.00 - 136.01 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
10/30/1995 - 168.01 -- - - 230 1.4 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 650 6.9 -- --
10/30/1995 - 168.01 - - - 240 1.6 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 630 - - - c
1/25/1996 - 168.01 15.41 - 152.60 15,000 | 3,400 930 330 2,500 5,300 -- -- --

4/19/1996 - 168.01 16.83 - 151.18 35,000 | 5,500 3,300 1,700 9,400 14,000 7.6 -- --

4/19/1996 - 168.01 -- - - 33,000 | 5,600 3,200 1,700 8,800 15,000 == == == c
7/23/1996 - 168.01 - - - 47,000 | 3,700 2,500 930 5,300 35,000 - - - c
7/23/1996 - 168.01 20.76 - 147.25 46,000 | 3,600 | 2,300 900 5,100 36,000 7.4 -- --
11/11/1996 - 168.01 -- - - 31,000 | 2,900 1,000 860 4,600 22,000 -- -- -- c
11/11/1996 - 168.01 21.73 - 146.28 34,000 | 3,000 1,200 880 4,600 22,000 8.3 -- --

1/21/1997 - 168.01 - - - 270 42 17 2.7 36 1,500 - - - c
1/21/1997 - 168.01 14.20 - 153.81 260 40 16 2.7 34 1,500 6.1 -- --

4/29/1997 - 168.01 19.15 - 148.86 32,000 | 3,100 590 1,300 6,000 46,000 53 -- --

8/21/1997 - 168.01 20.67 - 147.34 7,600 730 58 370 1,780 9,500 4.7 -- --

11/5/1997 - 168.01 21.01 - 147.00 39,000 | 2,300 86 1,300 3,840 56,000 45 - -

2/3/1998 - 168.01 10.68 - 157.33 3,400 31 11 29 161 3,200 5.1 -- --

5/28/1998 - 168.01 15.55 - 152.46 2,000 90 15 60 305 2,700 4.3 -- --
12/30/1998 - 168.01 17.35 - 150.66 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

2/2/1999 - 168.01 14.58 - 153.43 82,000 | 2,300 120 2,000 3,200 |51000/7800Q -- - - g
5/10/1999 - 168.01 16.00 - 152.01 15,000 620 88 340 660 61,000 -- -- --

8/24/1999 - 168.01 20.00 - 148.01 52,000 | 1,400 170 2,200 2,900 37,000 - - -

11/3/1999 - 168.01 20.39 - 147.62 17,000 | 2,500 86 1,500 970 54,000 -- -- --

3/1/2000 - 168.01 12.97 - 155.04 17,000 580 78 790 1,100 13,000 -- -- --

4/21/2000 - 168.01 16.02 - 151.99 31,000 | 2,100 100 1,400 1,100 39,000 -- -- --

7/31/2000 - 168.01 21.89 - 146.12 47,000 | 1,300 170 2,700 2,300 30,000 - - -
11/20/2000 - 168.01 19.15 - 148.86 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- h
2/18/2001 - 168.01 15.35 - 152.66 14,000 589 89 600 712 13,000 -- -- --

6/7/2001 - 168.01 19.09 - 148.92 28,000 | 1,140 68.2 504 530 19,100 -- -- --
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments

RW-1 Cont.

weomel - o s - s o0 4% %4 S5 0 saw - - -
S I R R B B A N R R
N L A e R B R N R e R
I N T R R R A N R R
I Rt T R e B e I e R
I A e R B R R e R
meos - ol 1% om gme - - - - -
I T N N R R B O R B
R e T R e B R A B
oazoos - ol 2205 005 6w - - - - -
L S e B B B B B R R
L O T B R B B B B e R
oscoos - ol st om g - - - - -
L R T O R N B R N A B
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
RW-1 Cont.
L e T e e = R R R R e R
R L S R B N R R N N R
MBS - 180 0% 007 @ - - - = =~~~ - b
I L e B T e e e e B R R e R
G202000 - 101 2% 007 w7% - | - - - - - - -~ b
42000 - 1680L 154 004 A2e - -~ -~ =~ =~ - b
L I T 2 I B R = e e e Y
2202000 - 160L 145 002 s - -~ - - -~ -~ -~ - b
B202006 - 101 23 002 | M6® - | - - - - - e e -
R S L R R e e A A
s292000 - 1001 18 001 18014 - - - -~ - - - -
8/6/2009 168.01 20.72 0.01 147.30 b, j
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in ft MSL

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft MSL

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

u1g/L = Micrograms per liter

SEQ/SEQM= Sequoia Analytical/Sequoia Analytical lgm Hill (Laboratories)
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbons

CEL = Calscience Environmental Laboratories

FOOTNOTES:

a = Casing elevations surveyed to the nearestfONISL.

b = GWE adjusted assuming a specific gravity obGof free product (FP).

¢ = Blind duplicate.

d = A copy of the documentation for this data iduided in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-024-10-001

e = Well inaccessible.

f = Travel blank.

g = EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.

h = Unable to sample.

i = A copy of the documentation for this data cafdund in Blaine Tech Services report 010607-MVBIBE data for the January 13, 1993 and April 2903 sampling events has been destroyed. No chognzeths
could be located for MTBE data from wells MW-5, M8yand MW-7, sampled on October 21, 1993.

j = Well not sampled due to presence of SPH andreatf the product.

k = Could not purge and sample; waste drum full.

| = Value represents the depth to product. Untblietermine depth to water, product disabled iberfiace probe.

m = Discrete p[ak @ C6-7.

n = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA metho&®B beginning on 1st quarter 2003 aampling evet9(03).
0 = Groundwater samples are not collected durinbdfhg event.

p = Well not included in the monthly FP bailing gram.

g = Well not sampled in November 2003 due to tles@nce of a pile of gravel dumped over the well box

r = This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recordeteholding time. The results may still be usé&utheir intended purpose.
s = MW-7 TOC elevation raised +0.47 ft during welpair on January 20, 2004.

t = Sheen in well.

u = Calib. verif. is within method limits but oudi contract limits.

v = GRO result partly due to individual peak(s)pimantitation range.

w = DO meter not working at time of measurement.

x = DO measurement suspect.

NOTES:
Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatoodified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waarfed to GRO. The resulting data may be impagtetidopotential of non-TPH-g analytes within thquested fuel
range resulting in a higher concentration beingrieul.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbngedor GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.
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Values for DO and pH were obtained through fieldhmgements.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BEC2) for samples collected from the time periodilAp006 through February 4, 2008. The analysisGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-C12) for
samples collected from the time period Februa2088 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected primApril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associataes. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.rnwserified the
accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1
11/17/2008 <6,000 350 590 <10 <10 27 <10 <10
MW-2

we |
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-3 Cont.

2/25/2009

MW-4

ws ] |

Well inaccessible
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-5 Cont.

wee ||| ] ]| [
wer | | |

2/25/2009 <12,000 <400 540 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20

MW-8
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-8 Cont.
5/28/2009 <1,500 <50 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25
MW-9

11/17/2008 <1,500 <50 33 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-9 Cont.

oo |

8/6/2009 <15,000 <500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

RW-1

11/17/2008 <12,000 <400 120 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

u1g/L = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = The result for TBA was reported with a posshigh bias due to the continuing calibration vesfion falling outside acceptance criteria

b = The continuing calibration verification for etiol was outside of client contractual acceptaimsgd. However, it was within method acceptanogts. The data should still be useful for its

intended purpose.

NOTES:

All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPAtibd 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected primpril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforimat
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
5/19/2006 South 0.003 to 0.005
8/23/2006 Southwest 0.01
11/15/2006 South 0.004
2/14/2007 Southeast 0.01
5/22/2007 South 0.005
8/15/2007 South-Southwest 0.008
11/8/2007 Southwest 0.006
2/20/2008 Southeast 0.008

5/7/2008 South-Southwest 0.003
8/20/2008 South-Southwest 0.007
11/17/2008 South-Southwest 0.005
2/25/2009 Southeast 0.01
5/28/2009 South 0.004

8/6/2009 South-Southwest 0.005

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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Table 5. Bio-Degradation Parameters

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Total Nitrate Sulfate Soluble Ferrous
Sample Date ORP Alkalinity DO NO3 S04 Sulfide CO2 Methane | Manganese Iron
pH (mV) (ng/L) (mg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) Comments
MW-1
11/17/2008 6.60 126 426,000 - <100 <1,000 <50 65,000 4,830 2,750 3400.0 DO meter not working
MW-2
11/17/2008 6.46 111 838,000 - <100 1,100 <50 98,500 5,350 6,380 7300.0 DO meter not working
2/25/2009 6.50 -8 846,000 211 <100 5,100 <50 294,000 3,480 5,380 8600.0
5/28/2009 6.59 -75 782,000 0.16 <100 8,700 <50 209,000 1,160 5,340 2400.0 | BV (S2-, FE); DO measurement suspect
MW-3
2/25/2009 7.09 78 146,000 3.45 1,600 29,000 <50 17,400 <1.0 18.5 <100
MW-4
2/25/2009 6.83 -23 244,000 2.80 3,800 42,000 <50 44,100 <1.0 <5.0 <100
MW-5
8/20/2008 6.86 170 698,000 5.57 110 12,000 <50 1,660,000 35.5 6,310 <0.10 BV (S2-, FE)
2/25/2009 6.65 23 352,000 4.38 220 7,700 <50 17,600 1.33 2,930 <100 BV (S2-, FE)
5/28/2009 6.82 -89 898,000 0.04 <100 2,900 <50 145,000 128 4,450 840.0 | BV (S2-, FE); DO measurement suspect
8/6/2009 7.27 -- 694,000 0.06 <100 10,000 <50 139,000 3.12 5,820 <100 DO measurement suspect
MW-6
2/25/2009 7.09 16 196,000 2.39 2,200 55,000 <50 23,400 <1.0 17.6 <100
MW-7
2/25/2009 6.87 90 280,000 4.28 1,200 16,000 <50 36,000 <1.0 16.7 <100 BV (S2-, FE)
MW-8
2/25/2009 6.98 19 702,000 2.18 100 4,700 <50 198,000 1,890 4,140 3000.0
5/28/2009 6.78 -41 664,000 0.06 <100 2,200 <50 186,000 1,750 3,040 1500.0 | BV (S2-, FE); DO measurement suspect
MW-9
11/17/2008 6.64 139 480,000 - 180 12,000 <50 19,500 1,290 3,190 3400.0 DO meter not working
2/25/2009 6.69 -23 554,000 2.27 <100 1,900 <50 156,000 1,960 3,060 1900.0
5/28/2009 6.83 -73 522,000 0.07 <100 3,800 <50 169,000 826 2,730 900.0 | BV (S2-, FE); DO measurement suspect
8/6/2009 7.26 - 478,000 0.00 390 15,000 <50 - 573 2,680 2500.0 DO measurement suspect
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Table 5. Bio-Degradation Parameters

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Total Nitrate Sulfate Soluble Ferrous
Sample Date ORP Alkalinity DO NO3 S04 Sulfide CO2 Methane | Manganese Iron
pH (mV) (ng/L) (mg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) Comments
MW-10
11/17/2008 6.54 160 686,000 - <100 1,700 <50 283,000 1,720 4,890 4700.0 DO meter not working
2/25/2009 6.68 -33 572,000 4.06 290 13,000 <50 182,000 117 4,530 3700.0 BV (S2-, FE)
5/28/2009 6.69 -40 634,000 0.03 <100 6,900 <50 657,000 618 4,380 4000.0 | BV (S2-, FE); DO measurement suspect
8/6/2009 7.23 - 728,000 0.06 <100 1,700 <50 81,400 587 4,770 130.0 DO measurement suspect
RW-1
11/17/2008 6.47 108 94,000 - <100 <1,000 <50 35,800 3,780 581 990.0 DO meter not working
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
ORP = Oxygen reduction potential

DO = Dissolved oxygen

CO2 = Carbon dioxide

S2- = Soluble Sulfide

mV = Millivolts

g/l = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

BV = Sample received after holding time expired.

Page 3 of 3



APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT WITH
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND FIELD PROCEDURES)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

[ RECEIVED
AUG 2 7 2009

August 14,2000 B e ——

Mr. Rob Milier

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling and Monthly Gauging Data Package, BP Service Station
No. 11132, located at 3201 35™ Avenue, Oakland, California.

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared | Reviewed by: Carol Huff / ay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative: Vince Zalutka
Monthly Gauging Date: July 22, 2009
Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Monthly Gauging and LPH Removal. All wells were gauged
and LPH was removed and put in the hazardous waste drum located onsite.

Variations from Work Scope: No measurable product noted during this visit.

On-Site Supplier Representative: Tony Hill and Vince Zalutka
Monthly Gauging Date: August 6, 2009
Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling and monthly gauging and
LPH removal. LPH was removed and put in the hazardous waste drum located on-site.
Approximately 2.5-gallons of free product and groundwater mixture was bailed from well
MW-1.  Approximately 4-gallons of free product and groundwater mixture was bailed
from well RW-1. A sheen was noted in all wells.

Variations from Work Scope: Well MW-6 had a car parked over it during this event,
therefore it was not gauged.

KABP-ARCO Exceute\1 113212009 Data Packages\Arco_11132_3Q09 and Monthly Gauging_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Mr. Rob Miller, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. August 14, 2009
Groundwater Sampling and Monthly Gauging Data Package
BP Service Station No, 11132, Oakland, CA

Page 2

This submittal presents the data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form,
chain of custody documentation, certified analytical results, and field procedures for
groundwaler sampling. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping
Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submitial. This submittal is limited
to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions or
recommendations.

Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer
identified above.

Sincerely,
STRATYS

Attachments:

Field Data Sheets
Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form

Chain of Custody Documentation

Certified Analytical Results

Field Procedures for Groundwater Sampling

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Executeh1 113212009 Data Packages\Arco_11132_3Q09 and Monthly Gauging_Data Package.doc STRATUS
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WELLHEAD OBSERVATION FORM

Site Name,/Number: 4!&1;’([0 ! l t ?)‘(;

pae: 814

Technican: A H f/ VZ

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Grout
Box i Water Cracked or|Cracked Level
11 . . rackea or racked or eve
Well Jid Lock Water in Level Well Bolts Boits  {Bolt Holes
ool | sccure? | Missing? | Wellbon? | Refagee Cap? | Missing? | Stripped? | Stripped? | DroKe# | Broken | more than Additional C
e ure? issing? [9% elative to ap? issing? ripped? ripped? . itiona 5
Well Condition? 4 P g PP PP Lid? Box? 16t below d iional Comments
I D Cap? {such as missing lil, concrere needs
i TOC? replacerment. ar other - expkain
X =Yes X=Ves ¥ = Yes (replaced) X =Yes A = Aburec cap 1 = Insact # of missing/ # of sinppedy 4 af serippeds X = Yer ¥ = Yes X = Yes
Atk = No 1§ ot call PM prior Blank =No Blank = No B = Below cap \;n;:f::::ir Toral # Toul # Toual # Blank = Mo Blark = No Bk = Mo
w departure i. = Level wicap {replaced) * * * * * *

SN

*

o

* Lixplain cotrective action taken { replaced bblt/tappcd bolt hole etc...) or if a safety issue, please cali PM

DRUM INVENTORY GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS :
Drumss on site? Yes  No {circle) Make notes on housckeeping conditions (such as trash around remediation system enclosure/ compound, bent or
Type and # Steek Plastc:

missing boltards, signs missing from compound fences, grafiti on compound, etc.)

Note whether drums are ful or empty, solids or liquics:

Drum label info (description, date, contact infa);

(updated 3-28-08, 55)
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LaF A BP affiliated company

BP/ARC Project Name:
BP/ARC Facility No:

ARCO 11132

11132

Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record

Page
Req Due Date (mm/dd/yy): 5-\‘\7 ”‘ﬁ Rush TAT: Yes

Lab Work Order Number:

Ved

No “}(:_/

;ab_Name: Cal Science BP/ARGC Facliity Address: 3201 35th Avenue Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental
Lab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way, ” City, State, ZIP Coda: Oakland, CA Consultant/Contractor Project No: E11132-QM/C&M
Lab PM: Richard Villafania Lead Regulatory Agency: Alameda County Address: 3330 Cameron Park Dr,, Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab Phone: 714-895-5494 / 714-895-7501 (fax) California Global I No TOB00100213 . Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
Lab Shipping Accnt: £nfos Proposal No: Q0OMT-0003 Phone: 530-676-6000 / 530-676-8005 {fax)
Lab Bottie Order No: Accounting Mode: Provision_ X 0OOG-BU ___ QOC-RM Emall EDD To:  chuff@stratusing.net
Otner info: Stage:  Select Activity: Monitor invoice To: BP/ARC Contractor
BP/ARC EBM: Paul Supple Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Requested Analysesf\ Report Type & QC Level
EBM Phone,  925-275-3506 . . \m{)l /’§§: L % aﬁ:‘g\ clamdard T
@ ] e | 2
EBM Emal:  paul.supple@bp.com % " ;’_’f & e} f‘:‘g Fuli Data Package
et apenr=" s
5 - >O< @ R=2A 05
o \;8 X 7~ |~
. > SPEE Y 7
- = g | © S “ > el
lglaob Sample Description Date Time 2 % ‘g E g 5 3% ?%m-:i S Comments
. [= 3 My = @© . e .
E 5 g Z g g - % Fap gj b {7 = E [~ Nole: If sample not collected, indicate "No
s =|s5|2 % K g 5] % (;h-ér = (6 & _—_‘{f g _’_"XM_ Sarnple’ in comments and single-strike out
( M h|E|< = v e X T = L P o | L_L_\ o f..f,a ,{ﬁ and inftial any preprinted sample descriplion.
[ : - . z ; F
N Sllp forws 1 D | Jisfal [i[/0 XXX
1 fo |sees || | | 6%
L - e - z & -
1w 8/ | 6158 X BEAL Lo XS X KX
i - : - A T
M~ 1O §/b 65350 > 4ol o R ] <[
}% Ve even b pﬁ‘\‘ﬁq‘ \\OH
oy
O WA - 36630 A [ o old
Sampler's Name: A Hd\-\ \ /B\elinquishﬁd By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time
by
Sampler's Company: 64\‘{0\,\[&}\(\ ] ( j\\ mt (g/lg/oq JORO
Shipment Method: % , ( } Ship Date: %z[ I - >
L [0 1b)cf) (_
Shipment Tracking No:
Special Instructions;  Please coresults o bpedi@broadbanting.com
THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals In Place: Yes / No | Temp Blank: Yes /No l Cooler Temp an Receipt: °FC Trip Blank: Yes / No MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes fNo

BP/ARC LaMP COC Rev, 6 G1/01/2009
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&= aboratories, Inc.

i
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August 20, 2009

Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
09-08-0616
ARCO 11132

Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples

included in this report were received 8/7/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accompiished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
. SCAQMD ID; 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

Laboratories, inc.
CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

Richard Villafania
Project Manager

NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 .
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alscience
Analytical Report

sw_nvironmental
08/07/09

& aboratories, inc.
Date Received:

09-08-0616

N/A

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Camercn Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No:
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation:

Method: RSK-175M

Iy

) |
LT

Page 1 of 1

Date Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch ID

Date/Time .
Coliected Matrix  Instrument Prepared
SOHROR00 Ty

Project: ARCO 11132
Lab Sample

. 0B/0G/OY BG4

Client Sample Number
DF Qual

Parameter Result RL
Carbon Dioxide 139000 170 100 ugft
S R e T DB D e 0090
RL DE ual nits
ugil

Parameler Result RL
81400 10
aeaa . 08/11/09  pgoa11LOT

Carbon Dioxide

DE Quak

Parameter Result RL
ND 1

Carbon Dioxide

DF - Dilution Faclor Qual - Qualifiers
TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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& alscience
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
& aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: R3K-175M
Project: ARCO 11132 Page 10of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Qliept Sam_ple Number N_umber
Parameter Result RBL DF Qual Units
Methane
e
Parameater Resuit RL DFE Qual Units
Methane 573 8.00 8 ug/L
MW0 {0B/10/05.".. g
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Methane 587 8.00 3 ug/L
ethod Bk
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Lnits
Methane ND 1.00 1 ug/L

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

, Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =
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- 3 __alscience
= . .
&_nvironmental Analytical Report
®m aboratories, Inc
Stratus Environmental, inc Date Received 08/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 200.7
Project: ARCO 11132 Page 1 0of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Madrix —Instrument Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID
f L onpmoo Awous CPEN0 Gwaos | 09T Gonstaias
Parameter Result RL DE Qual niis
Manganese 5820 5.00 1 ug/L
MW 08/14]09 08/17109 090814LA6 B
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
Manganese 2680 5.00 ug/L
CMWAED o e nsmkf.]'u's' “COBITI09  DO0E14LAB
L e e P e BRI o S S
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
Manganese
Method Blank 0817109 aeoammsj '3
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Manganese ND 5.00 ug/L

. Qual « Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

TEL:(714) 895-5484 =

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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& alscience
= .
= nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/067/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 11132 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Date ?Qitslyz?de Qc Batch D

Number Collected Instrument

Client Sample Number

MWS i “ . SR Auaous GC29T . DM 08!11[09
e 0616-1E  OpRAes fausots. 0905
Pararmeter Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12) 78 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REGC (%) Conirol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluocrobenzene 92 38-134

0T gsoniomn2
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Linits
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 6800 500 10 ug/l.
Sutrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 107 38-134
W e oanem 25 owiuos  OIUS  osnatosny
! C 08130 e e AR
Parameter Result RE. DE Qual nits
Gasoaline Range Organics (C6-C12) 23000 500 10 ugiL
Surrogates: REC (%} Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 112 38-134

08/11/09°  0op810B02
02713 SR

Parameter Resuli RL DFE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/l.
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

, Qual « Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& wm"_"_wgwlsc.vosznce
mw_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/07/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No; 09-08-0616

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: ARCO 11132 Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Q!ient.S.a.mple Number __Collected Matsix Instrument Pre_pared_ __A”ai‘_’z?d Qc B?tch 1D

8806108 A
- .09:05

is GCMS BB 08/5/09 . 08/15

. 090B15L0Y

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL BFE  Qual
Benzene ND 50 10 Methyl-t-Butyi Ether (MTBE) 190 5.0 10
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 10 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 340 100 10
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 10 Ciisapropyl Ether (DIPE) NG 5.0 10
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 10 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 10
Toluene ND 5.0 10 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 5.0 10
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 10 Ethanol ND 3000 10
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-128 Dibremofluoromethane 104 80-127
Toluene-d8 80-120 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 79 68-120
M-S B 0BI0B/09 " Aguecus 'GCIMS BB 08/15/09 - 'D8/15/09 1 '090815L0%
o7ES e 958
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene 19 2.0 4 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 18 2.0 4
1,2-Dibromeethane ND 2.0 4 Tert-Butyl Aicohol {TBA) ND 40 4
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 4 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 4
Ethylbenzene 120 2.0 4 Ethyl-t-Butyi Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 4
Toluene ND 2.0 4 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 4
Xylenes (total) 250 2.0 4 Ethanol ND 1200 4
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrdl Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 103 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 107 80-127
Toluene-d8 102 68-120
MWAD. Z.- 08/13/09 - ::08/13/09- - “080813L,01 .
ALY R I 51:7_.:‘:‘_.1':- RTINS
Parameter Result RL DF  Qual Parameter Result RL BE  Qual
Benzene 850 25 50 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 25 50
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 25 50 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} ND 500 50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 50 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE}) ND 25 50
Ethylbenzene 1200 25 50 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 25 50
Toluene 490 25 50 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 25 50
Xylenes (total} 4100 25 50 Ethanol ND 15000 50
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC {%) Confral Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 80-128 Cibromoflucromethane 101 80-127
Toluene-d8 101 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorohenzene 99 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 7 of 31

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/07/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ugfl
Project: ARCO 11132 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

T ' 7039038 WA  Aqueous GC/MSZ O0BM3/08 | 081309 090813L01.

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual

Benzene NG 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE} ND 0.50 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 0.50 1

Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 0.50 1

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 £thanol ND 300 1

Surrogates: REC (%) <Control Qual Suriogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Litnits

1,2-Dichlorogthane-d4 80 80-128 Dibromoflucromethane 93 80-127

Toluene-d8 80-120 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 92

Method Blank (F . NA . Aqueous 08/15/09 0

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE ual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) ND 0.50 1

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohot (TBA) ND 10 1

1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.50 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1

Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1

Xylenes (total) NG 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1

Surrogates: REC (%) <Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-c4 109 80-128 Dibromoflucromethane 97 80-127

Toluene-d8 103 80-120 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 89 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Quatifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 =

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/07/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Project: ARCO 11132 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Number  Date .

Client Sample Numy _ Collected _ Malrx

08-0616-1

MW

Parameter Result RL DF Qual nits Date Prepared  Daie Analyzed Method

Nitrate (as N) ND 100 1 ug/L N/A 08/07/03  EPA 300.0
Sulfate 100060 1000 1 ug/L N/A 08/07/09  EPA 300.0
Alkalinity, Total {as CaCQ3) 694000 100 1 ug/t N/A 08/14/09 SM 2320B

fron {I1) ND 100 1 BV ugft. 08/07/09 08/07/09 SM 3500-FeB
Sulfide, Dissolved ND 50 1 ug/l 08/07/09 08/07/09 SM450082-D
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual nits Date Prepared  Date Analyzed Method

Nitrate (as N) 390 100 1 ug/L N/A 08/07/09 EPA 300.0
Sulfate 15000 1000 1 ug/L N/A 08/07/09 EPA 300.0
Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3) 478000 100 1 ug/L N/A 08/14/09  SM 23208

Iron (11} 2500 100 1 Bv ug/L 08/07/08 08/07/09  SM 3500-FeB
Sulfide, Dissolved ND 50 1 ug/L 08/07/08 08/07/9 SMA450052-D
Parameter Resuli RL DF Qual Units Date Prepared  Date Analyzed Method

Nitrate (as N) ND 100 1 ught. N/A 08/07/09  EPA 300.G
Sulfate 1700 1000 1 ug/l. N/A G8/07/09  EPA 300.0
Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3) 728000 100 1 ug/l. N/A 08/14/08  3SM 2320B

Iron (11} 130 100 1 Bv ug/L 08/07/09 08/07/08  SM 3500-FeB
Suifide, Dissolved ND 50 1 ug/l. 08/07/09 08/07/089  8M 450082 -D

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received:
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No:
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Project: ARCO 11132

08/07/09
09-08-0616

FPage 2 of 2

Lab Sample Number  Date )
Collected Mairix

Client Sample Number

Method Blank Aqueous

Parameter Result RL DFE ual nifs Date Prepared  Date Analyzed Methed
Nitrate (as N) ND 100 1 Lg/L N/A 08/07/09 EPA 300.0
Sulfate ND 100¢ 1 ug/L N/A 08/07/09 EPA 300.0
Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3) ND 1.0 1 ug/L N/A 08/14/09 SM 2320B

fron (H) NG 100 1 ug/l. 08/07/09 08/07/19 SM 3500-FeB
Sulfide, Dissclved ND 50 1 ug/l. 08/07/09 08/07/09 SM450082-D

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& alscience
Sw_nvironmental Quality Control - Duplicate
mw aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11132
Date Date Duplicate Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzad: Number
lmwes @f;.;-}’ e Aqueous : CNIATU N 0BMAI09 _joiao&ﬁbt:n'
Parameter Sample Conc DUP Cong RED RPD CL Qualifiers
139000 168000 19 0-20

Carbon Dioxide

CL - Confrol Li

mit

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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&, alscience
iw_nvironmental Qualiity Control - Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11432
Date Date Duplicate Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number
wwag Aweows GG WA omions | ceoetonor
Parameter Sample Conc DUP Cone RPD RPD CL Quafifiers
Methane 587 587 0 0-20

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 o

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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£_ alscience
“"";nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 200.7
Project ARCO 11132
Date Date MS/MSD Baich
Quaiity Controt Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MW5 Aqueous - ICP5300 . - OB/14f09 | 0BMTM09 090814SA6
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL. RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Manganese 4X 4X 80-120 4X 0-2¢ BB

CL - Control Limit
TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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iaw_nvironmental Quality Control - PDS / PDSD
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received 08/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No; 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 200.7
Project: ARCQO 11132
Date Date Anafyzed PDS/PDSD Batch
Quality Control Sample D Matrix Instrument Prepared Number
ws T GPES0  omiwes | ooanos | 0ooRtdsAb |
Parameter PDS %REC PDSD %REC %REC CL RPD RED CL Qualifiers
Manganese 4X 4X 75-125 4ax 0-20 BB

RPD - Reiative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «»

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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1

Iscience
E“ﬁnvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ARCO 11132
Date Date MS/MSD Balch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
sdsoaser _ Aaueous  GC20 ... GEHOGS  OwMIOS 09081002
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL. RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
87 85 38-134 0-25

Parameter
Gasoline Range Qrganics (C6-C12)

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,

RPD - Relative Percent Diflerence ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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W

S alscience
o NVironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i "
smz aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmentail, ing, Date Received: 08/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project ARCO 11132
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quallity Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
T T aweous SUHS U 0BM3/09 1 0908138017
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL PD RPD CL. Qualifiers
Benzene 101 102 76-124 2 0-20
Carborn Tetrachloride 117 119 74-134 2 0-20
Chlorobenzens 102 101 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 92 103 80-120 11 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 28 98 80-120 1 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 111 110 T3-127 1 0-20
Ethylbenzene 108 103 78-126 2 0-20
Toluene a9 101 80-120 2 0-20
Trichloroethene a8 a8 77-120 1 0-20
Vinyl Chioride 110 1M 72-126 1 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 87 100 B67-121 14 0-49
Tert-Buiyl Alcohol (TBA} 101 98 36-162 3 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 94 102 60-138 8 0-45
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 94 105 69-123 11 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 88 101 65-120 14 0-20
Ethanol 110 96 30-180 14 0-72
RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 885-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
msz aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/07/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B

Project ARCO 11132

5 Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC BREC CL. RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 102 101 76-124 1 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 103 103 74-134 0 0-20

Chiorobenzene 100 96 80-120 5 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 101 107 80-120 5 0-20

1,2-Dichicrobenzene 100 100 80-120 [ 0-20

1,1-Dichlorcethene 103 108 73127 5 0-20

Ethylbenzene 101 5] 78-126 5 0-20

Telugne 98 99 80-120 1 0-20

Trichloroethene 101 99 77-120 2 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 80 o0 72126 0 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 100 103 67-121 3 0-49

Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) a9 111 36-162 1 0-30

Diisapropyl Ether (DIPE) 107 108 60-138 1 0-45

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 100 103 69-123 3 0-30

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} 100 103 65-120 2 0-20

Ethanol 99 140 30-180 10 0-72

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Contral Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= E*_ug_!scrence
&w_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Project: ARCO 11132
aueous or Sold__ o i
Quality Control Date Date M8% MSD% %REC RPD
Parameter Method Sample 1D Analyzed Extracted REC  REC ¢cL RPD ¢ Qualifiers
Nitrate {as N) EPA 300.0 09-08-0595-1 08/07/09 N/A 88 89 80-120 0 0-20
Sulfate EPA 300.0 09-08-0595-1 08/07/09 N/A 89 89 80-120 4] 0-20
Iron (I1) SM 3500-FeB MW-10 080709 8/7/09 96 95  70-130 0 025

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Linceln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Quality Control - Duplicate

Page 18 of 31

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Project:

ARCO 11132

Date Received:
Work Order No:

N/A
09-08-0616

Jid ;51 SR

—

Matrix: AqueousobSelid
Paramater Method QC Sampie ID Date Analyzed  Sample Conc.  DUP Conc PD RPD ClL.  Qualifiors
Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3} SM 2320B 09-08-0613-1 08/14/09 166000 168000 1 0-25
Bicarbonate (as CaCO3} SM 2320B 09-08-0613-1 08/14/09 166000 168000 1 0-25

Carbonate (as CaCO3) SM 2320B 09-08-0613-1 08/14/08 ND ND NA 0-25

Hydroxide (as CaCQO3) SM 2320B 09-08-0613-1 08/14/09 ND ND NA 0-25

Sulfide, Dissolved SM 450082 -D MW-5 G8/07/09 ND ND NA 0-25

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= Isci
S @a sclence
&w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work QOrder No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11132
Date Date L.CS/LCSD Baich

Quality Control Samplg o Matrix ______Instrument Prepared __ Analyzed Number

099-12-659-68° U Aques Gea DTN osiamme T ogeeLo s
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC Cl. PD RPD CL Qualifiers
Carbon Dioxide 93 94 B0-120 1 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |, CL - Contral Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 »  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= alscience
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11132
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Qualty Conirol Sanple D Mot __noiument _Prepared  Anyred Number
099-12:663:687 1 Uoous LBCE2 U UNIAT T osMoloe o oeteelon
Parameter LCS %REC LESD %REC %REC CL RFD RPD Ct. Qualifiers
89 87 79-109 2 0-20

Methane

CL - Gontrol Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «» FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= m___?__ilsc:ence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
mw aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 200.7
Project: ARCO 11132
Date Date .CS/.CSD Batch
Quality Control ngpée ID o . Matrix _I_nsypme_;_m” . Prep.arec.l. _ Analyzed Numb_e_r_ _
il Agueous U ICP 53000 OBMAI08 . 0BT 090814LA6 -
LCS %REC LGSO %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
101 103 85-115 2 0-20

Parameter
Manganese

CL - Contral Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:{714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «




Page 22 of 31

==
= aIsc:ence
;__'nwronmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
mm aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc Date Received N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 11132
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sampie "3 _ Matrix Instrument ___Pr_e_pared Analyzed Number
09912495836 _ Aqusous GG20  osMOO . oa/ime . Doos1omo2 .
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
87 88 78-120 1 0-20

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

Cl. - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Parcent Difference

TEL:(714) 855-5484

FAX: (714) 824-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ARCO 11132
i . [ate Date LCSACSD Batch

Quality Control Sample iD Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-42-7031,038 ©Aqueous . . GCIMSZ 7 090813L01 -
Parameter LCS %BREC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 102 102 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Carbon Tetrachioride 116 117 74-134 64-144 1 0-20

Chiorobenzene 103 100 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 91 93 79-121 72-128 2 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 100 80-120 73127 2 0-20

1,1-Dichioroethene 111 107 78-126 70-134 3 0-28

Ethylbenzene 108 105 B0-120 73127 4 0-20

Toiuene 101 100 80-120 73127 0 0-20

Trichloroethene 101 99 79-127 71-135 1 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 109 106 72-132 62-142 4 0-20

Meshyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 83 95 §9-123 §0-132 13 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohd! (TBA) 97 93 63-123 53-133 3 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE} 92 98 59-137 46-150 8 0-37

Ethyl-t-Buéyl Ether (ETBE) 93 100 69-123 60-132 7 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 91 a7 70-120 652-128 7 0-20

Ethanol 120 96 28-160 65-182 22 0-57

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compourds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Linceln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 24 of 31

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL vaifidation result : Pass

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation; EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ARCO 11132
) , Date Date LCSACSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
= comses  owiws | owsws | osoetsior

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL  RPD RPD CL Quaiifiers
Benzene 102 102 80-120 73-127 o 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 106 106 74-134 64-144 ¢ 0-20

Chlorchenzene 102 101 80-120 73127 2 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 105 104 79-121 72-128 1 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 101 101 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,1-Dichlorosthene 107 106 78-126 70-134 1 0-28

Ethylbenzene 101 100 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Toluena 101 29 80-120 73127 2 0-20

Trichloroethene 110 115 78127 71-135 5 5-20

vinyl Chloride 97 a8 72-132 B2-142 1 0-20

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 104 108 69-123 60-132 1 0-20

Ter-Butyl Alcohal (TBA) 105 104 63-123 53-133 1 0-20

Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) 109 101 58-137 46-150 8 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 104 98 69-123 §0-132 6 0-20

Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) 103 104 70-120 62-128 1 0-20

Ethanol 112 97 28-160 6-182 14 0-57

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= " alscience
&= _nNvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Project: ARCO 11132
Quality Controi Date Date LCS% LCSD% %REC RPD
Parameter Method uSaaEmplg ?D Extrifted Analyzed REC REC oL RBRED ¢ Qual
Nitrate (a5 N) EPA 300.0 089-12-906-390 N/A 08/07/09 99 98 80-110 0  0-15
Sulfate EPA 300.0 099-12-906-390 N/A 08/07/09 99 99 90110 0 0-15

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CL. - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S= m__!sc:ence
sme_nvironmental  Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample
Fi .
i aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Woark Order No: 09-08-0616
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Project: ARCO 11132
Mtr[quueous ........
Quality Control Date Date Ceng Cong LCS %Rec
Barameter Method Sample |D Anglyzed Extracted Ackied Racovered  JeRec CL Qualiflers
Iron {1y SM3500-FeB  099-05-111-3,443 08/07/09  08/07/06  1.00 0.971 97 80-120
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL. - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Work Order Number:

Page 27 of 31

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

09-08-0616

Qualifier
AX
BA
BAAY
BB

BF
BH
B

u
Bv
B

Definition
Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.
Relative percent difference out of control.
BA = Relative percent difference out of control. AY = Matrix interference suspected.
Sample > 4x spike concentration.

Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.
Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.
Sample analyzed after holding time expired.

Sample received after holding time expired.
Sample received at improper temperature.

Y
BZ
CL
cQ
Cu
DF
DU
ET
EY
GR
B
IH
1J
J,DX
LA
LG AY
LHAY
LM AY

Sample preserved improperly.
Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.
Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.
Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.
Insufficient sample quantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike.

Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.
Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.

CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
Calibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.

Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.

J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL.

Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.

LG= Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LH= Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected

LM= MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix

FAX: (714) 894-7501

interference suspected.
LN= MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix

LN.AY
interference suspected.
LCS recovery above method control limits.
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

LQ
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -
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Work Order Number: 09-08-0616

Qualifier Definition
LR LCS recovery below method control limits.
Lw Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
LX Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
MB Analyte present in the method blank,
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter.
Pl Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits,
SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 804-7501
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{3 A BP aff lsa:ed cempany

BP/ARC Facllity No:

Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record
BP/ARC Project Name: ARGCO 11132

11132

Req Due Date {mm/dd/yy):
Lab Work Order Number:

5616
PagemLof \
No

X

TAT: Yes

5—\-\) ""’U‘\T Aush

Lab Name:  Cal Science BP/ARAC Facility Address: 3201 35th Avenue Consultant/Contractor; Stratus Environmentai

Lab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way City, State, ZIP Code; Oakland, CA Consuliany/Contractor Project Na: E11132-QM/O8M
Lab PM: Richard Villafania Lead Regulatory Agency: Alameda County Address: 3330 Cameron Park Dr., Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab Phone:  714-895-5494 / 714-895-7601 (fax) California Global 1D No.: TOE00100213 h Consultant/Contractor PM:  Jay Johnson
Lab Shipping Accnt: Enfas Proposal No: DOCMT-0003 IPhone: 530-676-6000 / 530-676-B005 (fax)

|Lab Bottle Order No: Accounting Mode: Provision_ X_ 00C-BU 0OC-RM ‘Email EDD To: chuff@stratusinc.net
Other Info: Stage:  Select Activity: Monitor Ilnvoica To: BF/ARC Contractor
BP/ARGC EBM: Paul Supple Matrix Mo. Containers / Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
EBM Phone:  925-275.3506 wi o B

L one 0 ,.‘ & g 9_ Standard &

Jeememar  paulsupple@bp com £ s ] Full Data Package —

E -
% ﬁ < E ~
Lab 3 5]z _g\m : g A
No Sample Description Date Time z|E51s El: - g____ R Comments
. [4] b .
@ E 3 = @ el o 5 < 5 ﬁ ‘E ‘E Note: #f sample not collacted, indicate "No
SlIEl - ~°5° 219 % 4] £ PF = (6 g - _— Sample” In comments and single-strike out
( w‘ @22 g TR0 B i O - - o L) SRS A and initial any preprinted sample description.
M WES R Jln | 0865 i3al 110
d . 1
No (02 container recv'd.
2 MW~ 9 8/6 | o155 Bl 1] 2 S XA XK
YW — 1o g/ [6ws0 > 1319 o PRI | < =X
% ue_even [ past hold
15 Wha- 63 a oy
Sample:‘s Name: \A,‘ \ \ Fletinquishqd By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation R Date Time
Samplers Company: 6'\*V0\)M(, ‘ ( . //\ \‘\_\J/ g /UO? 10&
s S| ] )

{8hiproent Metho: {ﬂ OO\ Ship Date: 6 OO! R ) CEJ
Shipment Tracking No: =) ZQSS £229 gf W gg/ﬁq ¥ ©
Special Instructions: Please oo results to bpedf@broadbentinc.com W ! —h

0D
THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals In Place: Yes / No I Temp Blank: Yes / No ] Cooler Temp on Receipt: °F/IC Trip Blank: Yes / No I MS/MSD Sampie Submitted: Yes / No —

BP/ARC LaMP COC Rev, 6 01/01/2009
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N WORK ORDER # 09-08-[4 [Z] . [7][e]
S SAMPLE RECEIPT FORMEIS _Lof )

CLIENT: S kaat s DATE: 0§ | 5/ 09

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0°C, not frozen)

Temperature _ 2 . % °C-0.2°C (CF) =_2 & °C [OBlank [ Sample
@ Sample(s}) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: )

[ Sample(s) cutside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

[T Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: ] Air [J Filter O Metals Only [ PCBs Only Initial: #

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: nm/

O Cooler O [0 No {Not Intact) ot Present [IN/A Initial: ﬁ
- {1 Sample O I3 No (Not Intact) =rNot Present Initial:

SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A

Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... }2’ | ]

COC document(s) received complete....................................__ )Z" O ]

0 Collection datettime, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

L] COC not relinquished. [ No date relinguished.  [] No time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC............ e ) A 0 O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC............................ AT O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.............................. A O O
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... =z R N O O
Analyses received within holding time..............................._._ .-;E";,', 7.9 27 ' O
Proper preservaiion noted on COC or sample container.......................... P | ]
I Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspéce .................................... S O Wi
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation..................................._ El a A
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [H40zCGJ DSozCGJ L1160zCGJ [ISleeve [EnCores® TerraCores® [

Water: OVOA ﬂVOAh LIVOAna; 0125AGB [125AGBh L1125AGBp 1AGB [11AGBna, [J1AGBs
[CI500AGB [I500AGJ I500AGJs [I250AGB [1250CGRB [J250CGBs {11PB /B’SOOF’B 0500PBna
J.ZfESOPB,ﬁZSOPBn [125PB [J125PBznna [J106PJ C1100PJna, O 0 3

Air: OTedlar® [DSumma® O Other: O Checked/Labeled by: V.
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Botle 2: Ziploc/Resealable Bag  E: Enveiop Reviewed by:
Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO3 nay: Naz8:0a Na:NaOH p: HsPO, s: H,S0, znna: ZnAc+NaOH f: Field-filtered Scanned by: BN

SOP T100_090 (07/16/09)
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WORK ORDER #: 09-08-[7] 5] [7 E]

wvironrmenkad

i

iﬂbﬂmmﬂa& P

SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS:

[ Samples NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC
[1Samples received but NOT LISTED on COC
olding time expired - fist sample ID(s) and test
U Insufficient quantities for analysis — list test
[ Improper container(s)/preservative used — list test
[1No preservative noted on COC or label - list test & notify iab
[1Sample labels illegible — note test/container type
[J Sample labels do not match COC — Note in comments
[1Sampie ID
L] Date and/or Time Collected
1 Project Information
] # of Containers
L} Analysis
L) Sample containers compromised — Note in comments
[ Leaking
[J Broken
] Without Labels
[J Air sample containers compromised — Note in comments
L] Flat
i Very low in volume
[} Leaking (transferred into Calscience Tedlar® Bag*)
[T Leaking (transferred into Client’s Tedlar® Bag*)
1 Other:

HEADSPACE - Containers with Bubble > 6mm or % inch:

Sample Container | # of Vials | Sample | Container | #of Vials | Sample Container %tg RS'égf
# ID(s) Received # ID(s) Received # - ID(s) Re-olved
Comments:

*Transferred at Client's request.

initial 1 Date RN /§-7-0'F

SOP T100_090 (07/16/09)
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{,} A BP atf hated cmnpany

Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record
BP/ARC Project Name:

BP/ARC Facllity No:

ARCO 11132

11132

Req Due Date {(mmy/dd/yy):

e
Page ) \ of l
5ﬂ ’TN Hush TAT: Yes_ Noé

Lab Work Order Number:

{BR/ARC Facility Address.

Lab Natne: Cal Science 3201 35th Avenue Consuliant/Contractar: Steatus Eavironmental
Lab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way City, State, ZIP Code: Dakland, CA Consultant/Contractor Project No: E11132-QM/C&M
Lab PM: Richard Villafania |Lead Regutatory Agency: Alameda Counly Address: 3330 Cameron Park Dr., Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab Phone:  714-895-5484 / 714-895-7501 (lax) California Global I3 No.: TO600100213 h Consultant/Contractor PM:  Jay Johnson
1Lab Shipping Accnt: Enfos Proposal No; 000MT-0003 Phone:  530-676-6000 / 530-676-6005 {fax)
lLab Bottle Order No: Accounting Mede: Provision X 00C-8U 00C-AMm Email EDD To:  chuff@stratusine.net
Other Info: Stage;  Select Activity: Monitor llnvoice To: BP/ARC Contractor
!BP/AHC EBM: Paul Suppte Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Hequested Anaiyses Report Type & QC Level
EBM Phone: 9252753506 3 &1 5 E Standard 2.
i ar|td gl =
EBM Email:  paul.supple@bp.com £ e & 3 Full Data Package —__
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WORK ORDER #: 09-08-[4 ][]
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORMR-EIpeEy
CLIENT: Skaakur DATE: 0§ | &6F /] 09

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature __ 2 .% °C-0.2°C (CF) =_2 .6_°C [OBlank [ Sampie
[ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: -).

03 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

[J Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [J Air [ Filter O Metals Only O PCBs Only Initial; #
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: "
T Cooler 1 (1 No {Not Intact) D@ent O N/A Initial: _«
O Sample O 00 No (Not Intact) o Not Present Initial: ﬁ
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... Fl/ [ |
COC document(s) received complete.............oo )2/ d O

1 Collection dateftime, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

] CCC not refinquished. [ No date refinquished. [ No time relinquished.
Sampler's name indicated on COC............................... P ] |
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC........................... . pal [ D
Sample container(s) intact and good condition....................... AT | g
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... = RN In| t
Analyses received within holding time......................... .—;-Ef'g,,?,a; it 0
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container......................... g [ |

Lt Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Voiatile analysis container(s) free of headspéce .................................... S O O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation................................____ 0O O A
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [140zCGJ [180zCGJ [J160zCGJ [OSieeve OEnCores® [OTerraCores® [I

Water: OVOA {IZV(I);h LIVOAna, [1125AGB [1125AGBh 0125AGBp L11AGB L11AGBna; O1AGBs
LI500AGB [I500AGJ [1500AGJs [CI250AGB [I250CGB [1250CGBs 01PB /ﬁSOOPB [L1500PBna
JZfESOPB,Ej%OPBn [1125PB [0125PBznna [J100PJ (1100PJna, OJ | a

Air:  CTedla® OSumma® [0 Other: [I Checked/Labeled by: £~
Caontainer: C; Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploo/Reseaiable Bag E: Enveiop Reviewed by:
Preservative: hi HCL n:HNO3 napNa;S;0: Na:NaOH p:HsPO; 8: H;S0, znna: ZnAc+NaCH f: Figld-filtered  Scanned by: gﬂ
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WORK ORDER #: 09-08~[71[£]1[/1E]
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SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS:

[1Samples NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC
1 Samples received but NOT LISTED on COC
Zﬁolding time expired - list sample ID(s) and test
[JInsufficient quantities for analysis — list test
L Improper container(s)/preservative used - list test
[J No preservative noted on COC or label — list test & notify fab
(1 8ample labels illegible — note test/container type
[0 Sample labels do not match COC ~ Note in comments
[ 1Sample ID
[ Date and/or Time Coliected
L1 Project Information
[ # of Containers
U] Analysis
L) Sample containers compromised — Note in comments
L) Leaking
[l Broken
L] Without Labels
[1 Air sample containers compromised — Note in comments
(] Fiat
OVery low in volume
Llieaking (transferred into Calscience Tedlar® Bag®)
[ Leaking (transferred into Client's Tedlar® Bag*)
[ ] Other:

Comments:

(-1 ){? “ 3) f'mfr,o T v asipived

(-2) HNo contalner received for 002/ test

HEADSPACE - Containers with Bubble > 6mm or % inch-

Sample Container | # of Vials | Sample | Container | #of Vials | Sample ~ Container #c‘g nggf
# ID(s) Received # ID(s) Received # ID(s) Reseived
Comments:

“Transferred at Client’s request.

initial / Date RN /§-7- 07
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ATTACHMENT
FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring events are contained in this
appendix.

Groundwater and Liquid-Phase Petroleum Hyvdrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well caps are removed and the
liquid level allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if present, and a water level
indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a noich cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for
hydrocarbon sheen.

Subjective Analysis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment. The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
approximately cone-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating L.PH and
the appearance of a LPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Sampling

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection is made in the field and is often based on depth to water relative to the screen
interval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the
purge method and equipment used.

Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of
water has been removed. Field measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. If three well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level. After
recharging, a groundwater sample is then collected from each of the wells using
disposable bailers.

A Teflon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump flow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute to minimize
pump efftuent turbulence and aeration. Glass bottles of at least 40-milliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used in sampling for volatile organics. These
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bottles will be filled completely to prevent air accumulation in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum will be
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the bottle is capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used
by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Labeling and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory. All required
chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Stratus. Sample label
information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, and time. After labeling, all groundwater samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag
and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratus’
office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the
chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory
accompany the groundwalter sample containers and groundwater samples.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Fach sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed te identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a
description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded in the field
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sample integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and
contain adequate volumes for analysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory
Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report upon request.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for
identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory.
The sample description, date received, client's name, and other relevant information is
also recorded.

Equipment Cleaning

All reusable sampling equipments are cleaned using phosphate-free detergents and rinsed
with de-ionized water.
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APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION RECEIPTS



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Confirmation Number: 2607580900

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 3Q09 GEO_WELL 11132
Facility Global ID: T0600100213

Facility Name: BP #11132

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 9/17/2009 3:52:34 PM

Copyright © 2008 State of California

9/17/2009 3:58 PM



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Title: 3Q09 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600100213

Facility Name: BP #11132

File Name: 09080616.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 9/16/2009 11:21:05 AM

Confirmation Number: 8214590787

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California

9/16/2009 11:21 AM





